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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR, 
Washington, June 11, 1912. 

Str: I have the honor to transmit herewith, in accordance with the 
act making appropriations for the legislative, executive, and judicial 
expenses of the Government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1912, 
approved March 4, 1911, a report by Commercial Agent Arthur B. 
Buttman, of this department, containing the result of his investiga- 
tions of the shoe and leather trade in Germany. 

Respectfully, 
Bens. S. CABLE, 

Acting Secretary. 

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
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LETTER OF SUBMITTAL. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR, 
BUREAU OF MANUFACTURES, 

Washington, April 18, 1912. 
Sir: I have the honor to submit herewith a report by Commercial 

Agent Arthur B. Butman on the shoe and leather trade of Germany. 
Mr. Butman’s investigations were along lines similar to those fol- 
lowed in the United Kingdom and embraced a study of the German 
boot and shoe and tanning industries as well as of the trade in tanning 
materials, hides and leather, and boots and shoes. 

Respectfully, 
A. H. BaLpwiy, 

Chief of Bureau. 
To Hon. CHARLES NAGEL, 

Secretary of Commerce and Labor.



 



SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

BOOT AND SHOE INDUSTRY. 

The boot and shoe manufacturing industry in Germany, while 
more or less widely distributed throughout the Empire, has certain 
centers of activity. Cheap and medium grades of McKay work are 
manufactured at Pirmasens and Weissenfels, heavy work at Tuttlin- 
gen, and turned work in Berlin, while the better grades of both McKay 
2 Goodyear work are produced at Erfurt and Offenbach on the 

ain. 
Pirmasens is probably the most widely known shoe-manufacturing 

center. The industry has existed in this town since 1791, having 
been originally devoted to the manufacture of plush and felt footwear 
with leather soles. In 1905 there were 202 shoe factories in Pir- 
masens, 14 shoe-heel factories, 3 shoe-last factories, 16 tanneries, 17 
leather merchants, and 28 boot and shoe wholesale merchants. 

The industry in the Empire as a whole is advancing, as regards both 
quantity and quality of product. Generally speaking, the factory 
buildings are modern, the tendency among manufacturers during 
recent years having been to construct the most Jractios) factories * 
possible. Such buildings are of brick, with high walls, affording 
good light and air; cement floors; modern sanitary arrangements; 
individual lockers for operatives; refreshment rooms with tables and 
benches, where individual lunches may be eaten; also counters where 
lunches may be purchased at nominal prices: The average structure 
is two to four stories in height, one-floor factory buildings after the 
English style of construction being rare. 

FACTORY EQUIPMENT—TRADE IN SHOE MACHINERY. 

As regards machinery, in some respects German factories are as 
fully equipped as the American. The machinery is installed accord- 
ing to (1 merican system, though more floor space is allowed. In 
stock fitting, pulling over, and lasting particularly, there is a tendency 
to follow old methods. Broadly speaking, however, German manu- 
facturers are progressive, marked conservatism in method being 
confined chiefly to smaller concerns. 

Prior to 1889, when the American Goodyear machines were first 
introduced into Germany, the boot and shoe industry was of com- 
paratively small importance. At that time other shoemaking 
machines of American origin were used, such as the American heeling 
and finishing machines and the McKay sole-sewing machine, but these 
were not very numerous. The first McKay sewer used in Germany 
was installed in the factory of Mr. S. Wolf, at Mainz. 

The establishments then existing were small, and most of the 
operations were performed by hand. The output was smaller, while 
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8 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

the expense of production was, of course, much greater than under 
the modern system. All the better grades of domestic footwear were 
of the custom, or to-order handmade type. 

The quantity of machinery for the shoe and leather industries 
impored from and exported to various countries in 1909 and 1910, 
and the total value of the imports and exports for these years, are 
shown in the following statement: 
  

  

  

  

  

    

              

Countries. 1909 1910 Countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS. EXPORTS—continued. 
Pounds. Pounds. Pounds. Pounds. 

United Kingdom......... 150, 700 124.3000 Denmark. outils i. vines 90, 860 223,520 
United States. ........... 626,340 601,240 Yl" Vranee. . oi. 0 ei de. 563, 860 625, 020 

Holy.io..iiummiin 491,480 532,620 
Pot]... .cniad. ish 777,040 835,340 {| Netherlands.............. 209, 000 235, 840 
Total'value......... $190, 876 $203,400 Bossa. .....ou.od. 0.00. 744, 260 944,460 

Sweden. ul. lu. ies 208,120 286, 000 
EXPORTS. Switzerland. .i.......... 134, 860 154, 660 

. United Kingdom ........ 350, 900 533, 940 
ArSenling...... eens st 106, 480 143, 000 
Austria-Hungary ......... 1,273,360 | 1,563,540 Wolal Fl. alii 4,429,040 | 5,639,700 
Belgiam,....... 00. 0. 255,860 397,100 Total value......... $1,228,556 | $1,552,474 

  

SHOE-MACHINERY MANUFACTURERS. 

It is difficult to state even approximately the proportion of shoe- 
making machinery supplied to German manufacturers by the German 
United Shoe Machinery Co. (affiliated with the United Shoe Machinery 
Co., of Boston, Mass.) and competing shoe-machinery concerns. It 
is safe to state, however, that by far the larger part of the equipment 
is furnished by the German United Shoe Machinery Co. 

The well-known Maschinenfabrik ‘“Moenus” A. G., Frankfort on 
the Main, originated from the firm of Webber & Miller founded in 
1862. The latter, in 1889, amalgamated with the firms of S. Larabee 
and W. H. Gros and formed a limited company which, since 1900, 
has been known as the ‘“Moenus”’ plant. Being a purely German con- 
cern it does a large business, especially in the Government’s military 
workshops. It copies practically everything it can of American 
invention in shoemaking machinery, and also manufactures copies of 
American tanning machinery. 

Nollesche Werke, Weissenfels, originally a nail and chain manu- 
facturing concern, began the manufacture of shoe machinery a few 
years ago, the principal machines produced being copies of American 
equipment. The firm is also agent for foreign shoemaking machinery. 

The Atlas Werke, Leipzig, originally copied the Eppler welt 
machines, but various difficulties in connection with the construction 
of the machines were experienced; and I understand the Eppler 
system has since been dropped, and that copies of the old Goodyear 
welter and stitcher are now being manufactured. 

Robert Kiehle and Chn. Mansfield, Leipzig, compete principally 
among the smaller shoe manufacturers, their chief lines being dieing- 
out presses and wax-thread sewing machines for shoe-repairing 
outfits. 

Rudolf Ley, Arnstadt, confines his output to various kinds of wood- 
pegging machines, which are sold chiefly to the smaller manufac- 
turers.
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Keats Maschinen Gesellschaft, Frankfort on the Main, is probably 
one of the oldest shoe-machinery firms, but, I am told, it is rapidly 
losing its hold on the business in this country. 

Adrian & Busch, Oberursel, manufacture a welter and stitcher 
which finds some sale. They also manufacture copies of a number 
of American accessory machines for shoemaking. 

There are several small local shoe-machinery manufacturers in 
different shoe centers, such as Ferd. Schiffer & Séhne and J. Sandt, 
in Pirmasens. Manufacturers of this class, however, produce inferior 
machines, their chief trade being in supplies and repairing. 

The cost of the machinery manufactured by the firms mentioned 
is less than that of the same furnished by the German United Shoe 
Machinery Co., but the relative efficiency is also correspondingly less. 

SHOE-MANUFACTURING CENTERS—NATURE OF OUTPUT. 

In Germany shoe manufacturers who specialize are the exception; 
the output of individual factories usually includes footwear for both 
sexes and for all ages, and often all grades. More McKay-sewn goods 
are manufactured than any other class, followed by Goodyear-welt, 
egged, and turned, in the order mentioned. No Standard-screwed 

boon or shoes are made in Germany. 
The manufacture of canvas footwear is just being introduced, but 

very few canvas shoes have been made up to the present time. Very 
cheap grades of shoes or slippers are ae in large quantities, as are 
also felt shoes and house slippers. The principal center for the man- 
ufacture of the latter classes of footwear is in Wurttemberg (Heil- 
bronn), and the products are usually known on the market as 
‘“Heilbronn articles.” These goods are made by attaching the sole 
to the inner sole and upper with tacks, generally by hand. A list of 
the principal boot and shoe manufacturers in Germany, with firm 
name and location and a statement as to the quantity and character 
of their output, will be found on pages 36-48. 

The German manufacturer pals his footwear both on the long, 
narrow last of French shape and on the swing last in American style. 
At present, American-shaped lasts have the preference. Cuban 
heels are used for women’s lines, and a lower heel, known in Germany 
as the English heel, for men’s boots and shoes. Glazed kid is now 
largely used for women’s and for men’s lighter-class goods (patent- 
leather tips being very generally used on both) and box calf for 
heavier lines. Very little patent leather is made up by German 
manufacturers. On better grades the tendency is to make the boot 
or shoe as light as possible. 

All manufacturing operations are usually carried on within the 
factory building; comparatively few home workers are employed, 
with the exception of the home employment on the cheapest grades of 
house slippers, felt shoes, etc., already noted, and then often only in 
districts where a sufficient number of female factory workers is not 
obtainable. 

Nes



10 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

EMPLOYEES—WORKING HOURS—LABOR ORGANIZATIONS. 

There are comparatively more female operatives in German than 
in American shoe factories. They are Pha exclusively in stitch- 
ing rooms, and also share various operations ordinarily performed by 
boys or youths. The school laws of the Empire ha the employ- 
ment of children in factories, and inspection is very strict. 

The working hours are practically 56 per week, not including the 
short morning and afternoon recesses. hile the hours in shoe fac- 
tories vary somewhat, the average periods are from 7 a. m. to 12 m., 
with a recess from 8.30 to 8.45, and from 1.15 p. m. to 6 p. m., with 
a recess from 4 to 4.15. 

In certain more progressive factories, where better grades of foot- 
wear are made, Americans are employed as superintendents. The 
number is small, however, probably not more than half a dozen at the 
present time. In efficiency, so far as can be ascertained, German 
shoe operatives of both sexes would seem to average about one-third 
less than American. 

Labor troubles are not frequent, and in practically every instance 
have been confined to the factory in which the trouble originated. 
There is an organization of shoe manufacturers, its chief purpose 
being to meet labor demands and to support each other in wage 
movements. There is no special organization of boot and shoe 
operatives, but they are included in a general labor organization, from 
which, in case of strike or lockout, employees receive a certain 
allowance. 

WAGE SCALES. 

Wages vary with localities and conditions. The lists that follow 
show the amount paid for various operations. In some instances 
wages are mE. by the week, in others by the day, and in still 
others by the piece. Where the piecework system is employed, the 
operator’s average output per hour or per day of 9 hours is generally 
stated. 

CUTTING AND STITCHING ROOM. 
  

  

  

        

Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

Per week. Per dozen pairs. 
Pattern designing. ...........i.. £12. 50-%$20. 00 Blucher vamp marking......... $0. 0075-%$0. 0125 
Pattern grading on Hartford Crimping on Lockett machine: 

machine... ... 0... cu, adis 6.25- 7.50 Box calf ereolesi............- .055 — .065 
Pattern cutting on pattern Patent leather creoles....... 15 - .20 
Shears.....o..c. 0h icin i 5.00- 6.00 Blucher vamps, boxcalf..... L015 — .0175 

Pattern binding................. 4.50- 5.75 Blucher vamps, patent 
Lining cutting on revolution leather............ 0... .0375- .04 

PYCSSS ii: anes obi. diuice teins 4.50- 5.50 || Skiving: 
Lining pricking on Boston ma- Glazed kid— 

CRINe.... haiti 3.00- 3.75 Men’s and women’s... .. .03 - .035 
Lining marking: Misses’ and children’s... .0225- .0325 

On power lining marker. .... 1.005 Box calf— 
Hand. iu....coiibissdind, 2.25- 3.00 Men’s and women’s. .... .0225- .03 

Cutting outsides: Misses’ and children’s... .0175- .025 
On fine leather, by machine. 6.50- 8.75 For fine grades, folded— 
On medium and heavy Men’s and women’s. .... 05 - .06 

2rades. i ics i is 5.50- 6.50 Misses’ and children’s... .04 - .05 
Cutting, trimming, etc., onsmall Box calf, fine grades— 

machine... .......c.ou<ssicas 2.50- 4.00 Men’s and women’s. .... .04 - .05 
Stamping upper leather on Misses’ and children’s... L035 — .045 

power machines. .............. 2.03- .04 

1 Per dozen. 2 Per 100 pieces.
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Operations. Rate. Operations. Rate. 

Folding on Lufkin machine: Perforating on Royal machine: 
Straight vamps— Per dozen pairs. Straight vamps— Per dozen pairs. 

Mons. uments sis su ienin ss $0.06 -$0.07 Men’s and women’s. .... $0.02 -$0.025 
Women's... ..o...x.0vss .06 — .065 Misses’ and children’s... .015 — 0175 
Misses’ and children’s... .04 — .055 TOD AUArters. .. ver. sees vis 01 - .015 

Circular vamps— Circular vamps— 
eis aa .035 - .04 Men’s and women’s. .... 02 —- .025 

Women's.........-..-.s L025 ~ .035 Misses’ and children’s... .0175- .02 
Misses’ and children’s. .. 02 ~- .025 Heel foxings.............-.- 01 015 

Straight toe caps— Straight toe. caps. ..c. i esx» . 0075 
Men's and women’s. .... .0125 Winged toecaps........--.- L015 - .02 
Misses’ and children’s... .01 Eyelet facings— 

Pointed toecaps. ....-...... .025 BalS... co... nei erty .02 
Winged toe caps............ .03 Bluchers.......-.vcoeaee 02 - .025 
Wave heel foxings— Foroxiords. .....c:-<<xs .0175 

Men’s and women’s. .... .02 Forbluchers............ .015 
Misses’ and children’s... .015 Perforating on Knight machine, 

Pointed heel foxings........ .03 BOC CAPS. «oxic mp sippsiss vbw ai . 0037 
Butionflies................: .025 Pasting in middle linings on 
Top quarters— Hub lining cementer.......... .005 - .0125 

Men’s and women’s. .... .02 Plumping with Simplex electric 
Misses’ and children’s. . .015 heated Dress. .... lca vee cians .05 

Bluchers (nose by hand) .... .04 Seam rubber, power ............ .075 
Folding on Booth machine: Beading tops: 

Top quarters — On Columbia beader........ .02 
Men’s and women’s. .... .01 On Monarch beader......... .0125 
Misses’ and children’s. .0075 || Hooking on Peerless hooker. .... .015 

Blucher top quarters, in’ Eyeleting: 
three operations (nose, On Duplex— 
front, and vamp line)...... .0225- .0275 MENS... eens sie si .0075 

Heel foxings— Women's.............=-- .0125 
Men’s and women’s. .... . 0075 Blucher oxford.......... .0075 
Misses’ and children’s. .. .0075 Halfway up, and punch- 

Straight toe caps............ . 0025 ing holes for hooking .. 0125 
Pointed toe caps............ .0075 On Peerless— 
American jockey back straps .0125 MONS. Sora ores .0125 
Siraighttops... tah raaenine .01 WOMEN'S. cia aul .02 
Sides of straight vamps Blucher oxford.......... .04 
without'throw.. .......... .015 Halfway up, and punch- 

ing holes for hooking .. .02 
Lacing, on Ensign lacer......... . 0062 

SOLE-LEATHER ROOM. 

Rate per 100 pairs. 

. : Average Average 
Operations. Girls’ yrs daily 

Men’s, | Wom-| and output. wages. 
en’s, chil- 

dren’s. 

FOR ALL ARTICLES. 

Yeathersiripping co. oti. soe over tiiiee, $1.20 
Rolling sololeather....i........c. sini iva scasnacnns to 
Splitting sole leather 1.40 
Dieing out soles from the hide: 

ACCOPGING TO OPABI. Lo vais: in wn Fit minis it sie aims tine +70 1.30 
Or SOCK, . cv odin indoor nn sink sua ds sas sls dass 1.30 

Dieing onl Soles from SIriPS.ci.. cist. ie. visnse sans veess 1.30 
DICING OULANSOION... .. . Suid ves heb ss mi dyn sin sis sesamiae 1.20 
Dieing out counters and Dox 1068... ...c. corinne renssus 1.20 
Dieing out side linings, tar-felt and shank pieces. ...... 1.00 
Dice outils. iui. ih. iin iis da nasser a er to 
icing out pieced HELS... cin. ovis bases dasitninan ain snaisn 1.20 
Rounding soles with Planet machine.....--vvvvevoon 1.20 

SIN lO DAIS. cub. coins vb vein lain within oes mein maim) Bs UBT fe SB TCC LL aes dele 
Rounding insoles with Planet machine................ 1.20 
Evening and marking with Nichols machine........... .90 
Marking (numbering) soles, insoles, and counters...... .60 
Tacking rands on lifts with power welt tacker. ........ .70 
Cutting rands from strips with Universal machine..... .80 
Cuttingrands {rom counter offal with Scott machine. ... .70 
Counter MEKING. i. ....co viii siviiiinn ds td tats vanaaass .60 
Counter rolling. chia. ve cree cities dt Canm tins ann ans nmin .80 
Coantermolmg. .. oc. i rinse iasnsnnsshsasess .80 
Splitting strips for beveled lifts on Champion machine. . .80 
Building heels with Clinch machine. .................. .80 
Building women’s high heels with Dyraind or Eclipse 
machine, Including pressing... .......ccvv eras vas snss .90 

Compressing heels with No. 4press........ cc. eininns 1.00 
Condensing top HIS... Joie leaden Fe dbaasanosianses 1.00        
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SOLE-LEATHER ROOM—Continued. 

Rate per 100 pairs. 
a   

GERMANY. 

  

  

         
  

  

  

          

1 Average Average 
Operations. Vv olny aly, daily 

’ om-| an output. wages. 
Men's. | ens. | chil- 8 

dren’s. 

FOR GOODYEAR WORK ONLY. 
Pairs. 

Evening and sorting insoles and counters.............. $0.10 | $0.10 | $0.10 1.000 $1. % 
Skiving leatherboard shank pieces on Davis machine. . .06 .06 .06 900-1, 200 
Channeling insole, Gem... .. ee todas isa .20 .20 .16 700- 8C0 4 n 
Channeling all-leather insole: 

WithUniversal machine... cc. tees ain a nsdn .24 .24 .20 500- 600 1.30 
With old-style Goodyear machine................. .30 .30 .24 500 1.30 

Insole lip-cutting, scoring, and sizing......ccce........ .04 .04 .04 1,500 7 
Ti tye CL re tea tres is .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .70 
Comentinge em Insole. 0 i ut. at .09 .09 07 600- 800 55 
Making Gem insole, canvas machine................... 12 .12 .10 600 7 
Shank siiviny Goodyoarsoles... ...... rose snrsis-=-- .06 .06 .04 | 1,500-1, 600 80 
Flexing all-leather insoles with Goodyear insole-flex- 

sherman ot THO DRA a Sh ne RE Et Dee il TR RR .04 .04 .04 2,000 .70 
Skiving counters with Monarch or Scott machine...... .06 .06 .04 | 1,500-2,000 1.00 
Bufinceotiniers and POX LOS. it x. sin ennmcss ans .08 .08 .06 1,000 .80 

FOR CHEAPLR GRADES M’KAY AND PEGGED WORK. 

Channeling McKay soles with Apex machine......... +10 .10 .08 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 
Reenforcing McKay insoles with leatherboard, and 
OS NE ec Rl a iw ew a wns a .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .70 

Feather edging McKay inner soles...............c...... .06 .06 .06 | 1,200-1,400 .80 
Tacking rands on soles with power welt tacker........ 212 12 .10 600 «70 
Tacking forepart filler and shank piece to sole with 
USMC No. 1 tacker or staple tacker................. .10 .10 .08 1,000 1.00 

Skiving counters with Scott machine for McKay work, 
DHL leather, Ol i dL hier a Saat re 12 .10 .08 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 

Sole molding: 
Wiinmodel@ machine. th. ..  o. i l.. .04 .04 .04 3,000 1.10 
With single mMoenne. inser re sons ssn dae .08 .08 .08 800 .70 

Channel opening with No. 4 channeling machine...... .05 .04 .04 1,500 .70 

TOR BETTER GRADES M’KAY WORK, WITH FAIR- 
STITCHED FOREPART. 

Evening and sorting insoles and counters.............. .10 .10 .10 1,000 1.00 
Skiving leatherboard shank pieces with Davis machine. .06 .06 .06 900-1, 200 .70 
Channeling McKay soles with Apex machine......... .10 .10 .08 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 
Reenforcing McKay insoles with leatherboard, and 

DLESSINg, tre bd ch sess nan nin arenes ri .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 10 
Feather edging McKay inner soles..................... .06 .06 .06 | 1,200-1,400 .80 
Skiving counters with Scott machine... ............... .08 .08 .06 | 1,200-1,500 1.00 
Buffing connters and Dox 1088... .... Jou nitive. ni .08 .08 .06 1.000 .80 
Sole molding: : > 

Withwmedel Omaohine... cL 0. trial nods ide .04 .04 .04 3,000 1.10 
With sinelomaching:....... 0 i. i. tod ti sian .08 .08 .08 800 .70 

.Channel opening with No.4 machine.................. .05 .04 .04 1,500 .70 

GOODYEAR-WELT WORK. 

Sorting lasts. lll ali ae eed hr sees $0.06 | $0.06 | $0.96 |.............. $1.00 
Tacking on insole with staple tacker................... .08 .08 .07 | 1,000-1,200 .80 
Tacking on insole with staple tacker, including tacking 

on, reenforecing piece at heel, and trimming heel seat 
where Tn SRR ML Sn hor Ln ch 14 14 J12 600-700 .80 

Sorting uppers and laying them with lasts............. .06 .06 O08 ar a LSA 1.00 
Pasting counter and box toe: 

If boxtoesisstitched in....... 5... 0 Lh e.. .48 .48 .36 200- 250 1.00 
If box toe is not stitched in . G0 .60 AR 180- 200 1.00 

Assemblingbymachine. ..h....c ib. icine. vo nunn 08 .08 .07 | 1,200-1,500 1.10 
Pallingoversbymachine, . lL... .. il... thn. asia .40 .40 .30 360- 400 1.40 
Pulling up lining and tacking sides of heel seats........ .24 .24 20 450- 500 1.2) 
Lasting on Consolidated (complete) ................... L906 .90 . 80 150- 180 1.45 
Las sting heel seats and sides on Consolidated ........... 56 50% salu 250- 300 1.45 
Lasting toeson No.5 machine..... ...... 0... couhuun «12 72 in .ainas 200- 250 1.45 
Trimming upper leather, Rex machine................ 12 12 »12 800- 900 1.00 
Pounding heel seat and tapping up toe on rotary ma- 

Chine. Lua dot il OR I ve de .30 .30 .24 450 1.20 
Pulling lasting tacks, removing toe wire, and resetting 

tacks to hold upper before welting, by hand.......... .18 .16 212 350- 400 70 
Inseaming: 

Withmoedel machine... 0. 0000 dl 0000 .30 .36 .24 700- £00 2.00 
Witholdmashing, ... ie. .c. hava nidlaiada vas .60 «35 .48 300- 350 2.00
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Rate per 100 pairs. 

  

  

    

Average Average 
Operations. Ww Girls’ oaiy daily 

, /om- | and output. wages. 
Men’s. en’s. chil- : 

dren’s. 

: Pairs. 
Pulling insole staples and tacks holding upper......... $0.10 | $0.10 | $0.08 600- 700 $0.70 
Inseam trimming, Universal machine.................. 16 .16 “12 600- 700 1.10 
Skiving ends of welt and fastening with small tacks.... .10 .10 .10 600- 700 .70 
Beatie well... ute. sn. a Les a GR 12 12 .10 600- 700 .80 
Filling bottom: 

With “BestoN... oab ih. tov th divs Slee 12 12 .10 500- 600 .60 
Withtar del... a iat sass ni shut Senin «20 .20 .16 350- 400 .70 

Tacking in shank piece with USMC No. 1 tacker....... 0 .10 .08 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 
Cementing bottom with Economy cementer........... .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .65 
Cementing soles with Julian cementer................. .04 .04 .04 | 1,500-2,000 .70 
Sole layimel, .. ce. 0 oan. SLL see +20 .20 .16 500- 1.00 
Sole rounding and channeling ............ J oe. cevel een .36 .36 .32 500- 600 1.80 

Withdoublesole... 2... .. ci. oie deine: .48 .40 .36 400- 500 1.80 
Channel openings..c... 0 fel. fiat dna dih shui .10 .10 .08 1,000 1.00 
Stitching: 

With model M machine........o to inti. .40 .40 .36 350- 400 1.50 
With old-style machine... .... 0 4... 0nalissna sans .60 .60 .48 200- 240 1.50 

Channel cementing with Star machine................. .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .70 
Channel Closing... aos oiuiea st cena Hania sv va .08 .08 .08 800- 900 .70 
Stitch wheeling with Goodyear indenting and bur- 

nishing machine. ........ .18 .18 .14 500- 600 1.00 
Leveling and edge raising .30 .30- .24 500- 600 1.50 
Heel-seat nailing with loose nailer or Davey machine... 14 14 .10 1,000 1.20 
Heel-Seat (rimming. oo. iva. ia ens isis nase nmsn .10 .10 .10 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 
Scouring shank and heel seat before heeling............ +10 .10 .08 600- 700 .70 
Edge trimming in pairs... .......0i 00a nis. .96 .84 72 120- 150 1.20 
Attaching heels with Lightning machine: 

Onthelasts.l..... sec. hi. om. .36 .36 .24 450-500 1.50 
Withoutdastsro, oo he. ii Lines «30 .30 .20 500- 600 1.50 

High heels: 
Onthelasis........... aie ns eso a dedi ai he a a Ve Se .48 .36 250- 300 1.50 
WHhout 19st. .....0: sates ssa a bn RNa cai fe ewan . 40 .32 400 1.50 

Eoin ye ea theta ve i A as .14 .14 .12 600-800 1.00 
Siugzing loose heels... bh... oll hth a, .10 .10 .10 | 1,200-1,500 1.00 
Heeltrimming soli. lado iid cr einen, .12 12 .12 | 1,000-1,200 1.20 

ich heels. oil ods. i a is Shall van pels 18-24 1........ 600- 700 1.20 
Heel breastimg. Judi i dla iit re ddd ini 212 .16 «12 1,000 1.20 

Or 100SBINBEIS.. «. oh SR .06 .08 .06 2,000 1.20 
Heel scouring: 

Coarse— 
Lowheels, .cxo.nth..  niRL LD lu .42 .42 .36 360 1.50 
Rich heels, , hho slat insta in ed ris W850 Ju dawn 300- 350 1.50 

Fine— 
Yowheels. .... Loe. ra Ja a .24 .18 500- 600 1.30 
Hishheelss, ob. col rca tan sna ins JIS aa 500- 550 1.30 

Heel-breast scourin, 7 .16 .10 600- 800 1.00 
Jointing shank and heel, by hand...................... .30 .30 .30 450- 500 1.50 
Gumming and twice blackingedge.................... 24 .20 .16 500 1.00 
Edge setting: } 

hree Imes. lL. EE Cis 1.20 .96 .72 120- 150 1.50 
1 RS Se aie ES BOERS heart Ra .84 .72 . 60 250- 300 1.50 

Stitch burnishing, Booth machine..................... .24 .24 «18 400- 450 1.00 
Top-lit Sanding... oi se. it ih To aie .10 .10 .08 1,000 1.00 
Bottom scouring, forepart. ....... 00... halide nan .10 .08 .08 800- 900 1.00 
Buffing bottom and top lift cleaning. .................. .30 .30 24 450- 500 1.20 
Blacking heels and bottoms twice: 

WithCrestmachime zi. .i..0 consis seal, +12 .12 .10 600 .70 
Bynond... stile rl Ls A east asda 12 12 .08 600 .70 

Polishing heels and beading edge with Xpedite........ .24 .24 .24 400- 450 1.00 
Hig hesls...... it ive dvi spawns eniy sms 2i de. 2 +801 Mis. 400 r 

Polishing heels and beading edge with Universal....... 1 6 MPR MULAN 500- 600 1.00 
Polishing bottoms and top lifts (black or brown)....... .48 .48 .36 250 1.20 
Coloring and brushing fore part........... oie c cine ans .28 .24 .18 500 1.20 
Blocking andpolishing shank. .... 5... 0 00a cee sien .24 .24 .18 500 1.20 
Rubbing up bottoms and cleaning slugs.......... Ph aide .96 .84 .48 130- 150 1.20 
Drawing lastsy. .... ci. La A I Se RI .24 .24 .20 450~ 500 1.00 
Stamping trade-mark on soles with Regent. ........... .08 .08 .08 1,200 1.00 
Laying heel-seat sock lining and examining inside of 
iw, Or EARS, RE a EB LE ve ana 24 .24 .20 300-400 .70 

Cleaning upper leather with machine.................. 12 12 .10 500-600 70 
Cleaning HIRING. J... sede sf dlls oi sinmia win shan nid ss .10 .10 .08 600-800 .70 
Ironing upper with Miller machine.................... .40 .40 .40 150- 180 «70 
Facing or DULLONIMIG. . oot. la ie odd Dann avn dias .10 .10 .08 500- 600 .60 
Packing... ol 2 dds Laisa rs es mad .10 +30 10 500- 600 .60           |



14 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

McKAY-SEWN WORK WITH FAIR-STITCHED FORE PART. 
  

  

Rate per 100 pairs. 
  

  

   

   

  

; Average Average 
Operations. wove l Wom Sip daily SR 

n’s. = en’s he bob output wages 

dren’s. 

Pairs 
Bor NE Isls... i sesame ip ea nn $0.06 $0.06; $0.06 1.............. $1.00 
Tacking on insole with staple tacker................... . 08 .08 .08 | 1,000-1,200 .80 
Sorting uppers and laying them with lasts............. . 06 . 06 nivBBH sah se idud 1.00 
Pasting counter and box toe: 

Ji box toeisstitched JM. .....--es---hiemvie sun tnns .48 .48 . 36 200- 250 1.00 
box toeisnolstitched in... cc. .ccivanic vi ies . 60 . 60 .48 180- 200 1.00 

Assembling by machine... ... cade: cc cievsenssnnovsnne .08 .08 .07 | 1,200-1,500 1.10 
Pullingover by machine. .......uihtvavsscdannasranssns .24 .24 .20 500- 700 1.40 
Lasting on Consolidated (complete)................... .76 .70 . 54 200- 250 1.45 
Pulling insole StAPJES. .. cider dusts vais snisdssoriaresns .04 .04 .04 | 1,500-2,000 .70 
Pounding with rotary pounding-up machine.......... . 30 . 30 .24 450- 500 1.20 
Bottom filling, fastening shank piece and tap with 

staple tacker or USMC No. 1 tacker.................. .30 .30 .24 450- 500 1.20 
Sewing taps with Rapid McKay sewer................ vi 30 16 12 800 1.20 
ROAST is. odin so abate ns sniaibuldiss te = Siibiniog nie +8 s i000 Z ve =13 350- 400 1.00 
Tacking on soles and heel seats (heel seats with 3 nails)... .24 .24 .18 450- 500 1.10 
Pounding heel seats and drawing lasts................. .32 .32 .24 350 1.10 
Heel-seat nailing with loose nailer or Davey........... .14 .14 .10 1,000 1.20 
Heel-seat tHMMINE. .. «ciate senso se ne sptiomess siesved .10 .10 .10 | 1,000-1,200 1.00 
Stitching fore parts with Goodyear Rapid machine.... .30 .30 .20 400- 450 1.20 
Sewing shanks with Rapid McKay sewer.............. .16 .16 .12 800 1.20 
Channe) cementing with 8tar...........ccco onions nans .06 . 06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .70 
Channel closing... Jn. . os ie as an ssn nse nonin ma bee .08 .08 .08 .70 
Stitch wheeling with Booth machine.................. .18 .18 .14 500- 600 1.00 
Leveling with Hercules or Cyclops leveler and edge 
DSI sa sr avs bend ce ss Pa Be ce sods wnt .18 .18 .16 700- 800 1.20 

Randingand edge trimming. ... coh rctiscancrencan . 60 . 60 .48 200- 250 1.20 
Scouring shank and heel seat before heeling............ .10 .10 .08 600 .70 
Attaching heels with Lightning machine: 

ON THe IaSIS a ns. seasnims ses ssis sss fivglons tn cnnneme . 36 .36 .24 450- 500 1.50 
WOU AastS lus enna es entice guimc en bisia + snipes .30 . 30 .20 500- 600 1.50 

High heels: 
ON UNC 818 essa sa iiatescns 2s sis 241 si ws ovine 25 Ls AS sins [Ty at 2% .48 . 36 250- 300 1.50 
BYE SRT gi ee AC EC SR I SY Si Re .40 .32 400 1.50 

Attaching heels with rapid nailer...................... { : ’ 2 ? » 800-1, 000 1.50 

BI IRE ed ted Se Sai Sen wn tu Danes nn cnn .14 .14 .12 600- 800 1.00 
SIngzing 10058 Deals. « oes cas vr soit cnt nme smn wan v spe «10 «10 .10 | 1,200-1,500 1.00 
Heol trimming)... ..... 00 sia lets Lee i 12 .12 | 1,000-1,200 1.20 

HO heeIS wo rv vue She cfm eo sh bt ese eb] sana 18-24 1. ca ven 600- 700 1.20 
ITE 8 UT A IR SL NL SIS Nn ARE .16 .16 .12 1,000 1.20 

Onloese heels. ...... ccc. iccdorsrnraiinmssdupensan .06 .08 .06 2,000 1.20 
Fetching finishing lasts and relasting.................. .24 .24 .20 500 1.00 
Heel scouring: 

Coarse— 
YowheolSi. ... 0. Seti at et ev sisunrns .42 .42 .36 360 1.50 
High heels. cients ct Reds insinntvarnolecnsnsas oO ane snes 300- 350 1.50 

Fine— 
Low heels...... te eR MR Le a tn ie Le .24 .24 .18 500- 600 1.30 
Hi ThineelS. «cl aie sie ensis s Tn smd Renn smn ne Sain ainn mais oe 2B ileienniasl 500- 550 1.30 

Heel-breast scouring with model N machine........... .12 .16 .10 600- 800 1.00 
Jointing shank and heel, by hand..................... .30 .30 . 30 450- 500 1.50 
Bdge DIgcKING, WHR. . rane cea cin cne tii ieias .16 .16 12 600 1.00 
Ae SOL tI, HE WICR. oe os 3s eves soe ses eprom en rmve nos . 60 . 60 .48 250 1.50 
Stitch burnishing with Booth machine................ +18 .18 .14 500- 600 1.00 
Bottom and top lift:scouring..............c...cueere.. .22 .16 .16 600- 800 1.20 
Bottom and top lift buffing, cleaning.................. .30 .24 .20 450- 500 1.20 
Blacking heels (twice) with Crest machine............. .12 .12 .10 600 .70 
Blacking bottoms by hand, twice..................... «12 12 .08 600 .70 
Polishing heels and beading edge with Xpedite........ .24 .24 24 400- 450 } 1.00 

FHEhIheols. alt. vr. i resem rs fre s smd shies coisas nnn einneion «30 lini 400 P 
Polishing heels and beading edge with Universal 

IMBCHINE i, i. ii din ans te nstntan ss sna meen .20 .20 .20 500- 600 1.00 
Polishing bottoms and top lifts (black or brown). ..... . 48 .48 .36 250 1.20 
Coloring and brushing fore part ....................... .28 .24 .18 500 1.20 
Blacking and polishing shank. ........... ccc unui .24 .24 .18 500 1.20 
Ornamentingshanks.............00.... 0.00... vos sininls .30 ‘24 .18 350- 400 1.00 
Rubbing up bottoms, cleaning slugs, and drawing : 

JASES. oo oS ns snes visas ain se iain ss . 60 .52 44 150- 180 1.00 
Laying heel-seat sock lining .20 .20 .18 600 1.00 
Stamping trade-mark on soles with Regent ............ .08 .08 .08 1,200 1.00 
Cleaning upper leather with machine.................. .12 12 .10 500- 600 .70 
Cleaning NING. ........-ucsesanssn sonst danse 10 .10 .08 600- 800 .70 
Ironing upper with Miller machine.................... .40 .40 .40 150 .70 
Lacing or DUEIOMING. «..c vs. ceesniveii sl dacuiassniag .10 .10 .08 500- 600 .60 
aKING. erin sr i tes seh sansa bas sn a ea as .10 .10 .10 500- 600 .60           
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CHEAPER GRADES OF McKAY-SEWN AND PEGGED WORK. 
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Rate per 100 pairs. 

  

  

    

   

          

Average Average 
Operations. Ww Sue Saity, daily 

) om- | an output. wages. 
Men's. en’s. chil- 

dren’s. 

Pairs 
Sorting lasts... 0h. cet esi fe ced ein ant ann sr te $0.06 | $0.06] $0.06(.............. $1.00 
Tacking on insole with staple tacker................... .08 .08 .08 | 1,000-1,200 .80 
Sorting uppers and laying them with lasts............. .06 .06 OB 1 ee snr a3 1.00 
Pasting counter and box toe: 

Ii box toe isistitehed MN ...... 5s. ainsnnseias sions .48 .48 .36 200- 250 1.00 
If Dox toe isnot stitched n............co.aataausas .60 . 60 . 48 180- 200 1.00 

Assembling by machine. ......c.....o0ceendi soni aren. .08 .08 .08 | 1,200-1,500 1.10 
Pulling over by maehine.............cccnceciencnnn..n. -24 .24 -20 500-1, 000 1.40 
Lasting on Consolidated (complete).................... .72 .64 .48 250-300 1.50 
Pulling insole staples. ..... casa saps -2an Logi haa .04 .04 L041 3, 2,000 .70 
Pounding with rotary pounding-up machine......... a: .30 .30 .24 450- 500 1.20 

~ Tacking on soles and nailing heel seats with taper nail 
BACKED i sv ee Pe Si i ra nnd nae pd .30 .30 .24 400- 450 1.10 

Hecl-seat trimming... Lie. coon itu iuid ns dannitena all .08 .08 .06 | 1,200-1,500 1.00 
Pounding heel seats and drawing lasts................. .30 .24 «20 400- 450 1.10 
Sewing with Rapid McKay sewer...................... .24 .24 .18 600- 800 1.30 
Sewing with old-style McKay machine................ .36 .36 .24 400- 500 1.30 
Perging with Davey machine......i.... cca iiinhi®.. .36 .30 .24 400- 500 1.30 
Chammel cementing With 8ar..........cacaneeenvauesn .06 .06 .06 | 1,000-1,200 .70 
Channelielosing.... ce. onli Soo. Loa tas Sos .08 .08 .08 800 .70 
Leveling with Hercules or Cyclops leveler and edge 
PEINE CL, a Nh ee Dab wa in 18 18 .16 700- 800 1.20 

Randing and edge irimming...c coves erenvapesnsnvavas. .48 .48 .36 250- 300 1.20 
Randing and edge trimming (for edges without stitch 

Whesling). oso om ds ol, cid ss salen we .36 .36 .30 350- 400 1.20 
Attaching heels with Lightning machine: 

One sts. bi iors cfu v ni atin weds .36 .32 .18 450- 500 1.40 
WHORE a8... ovis ive aia a Saisie tein sa ie .30 .28 16 500- 600 1.40 

High heels: 
ONANC IMIS: cs sin ait ie snr Sti pve mnie wise Tai Ue ay . 48 .30 300- 350 1.40 
Without ages... . Cnc. de eed Lo aves sme ii] esti .36 .24 400- 450 1.40 

Attaching heels with rapid nafler..........:........... { 2 ’ 2 3 4 800-1, 000 1.50 

SISTING... ern nv .14 +12 JA2 600- 800 1.00 
Sluggzing loose heels............. .10 .10 .10 | 1,200-1,500 1.00 
Heel trimming........civven.ciuasns 12 .12 .12 | 1,000-1,200 1.20 

Highheesls......... 0c ivesdesinades naan sialin 200), 18-24 1. .v.aus 600- 700 1.20 
Xcel breastifig.. .s.-s.2-s-rsansansiete toons sssinadtsa 12 .12 .12 | 1,000-1,200 1.20 
XH ecl breastinz on 10080 heels... .ovuus niogamsvn iru sas .06 .08 .06 2,000 1.20 
Fetching finishing lasts and relasting .................. .24 .24 .20 500 1.00 
Heel scouring, coarse and fine: 

Yowheels...............c6 00 ve. vasncaizsnin-nsais .44 . 36 .24 300- 350 1.20 
Highheels...,..... hei oaceomesttas mmm .60 .32 200-250 1.20 

Heel breast scouring with model N machine........... .12 .12 .08 800-1, 000 1.00 
Jointing shank and heel, by hand... ........ 0c. 24 .24 .20 500 1.10 
Ydoehineking.......3. ce cnte doiadnn. odichsvisminamns .12 2 .08 600 .70 
Edge setting: 

Without stich wheeling......... i curser a anti. .48 .48 +30 300- 350 1.40 
Withistiteh wheeling... cc cuss anmnemmessnsnsnsnn . 60 . 60 .42 200- 250 1.40 

Bottom and top lift scouring. ......c cee nuassnnvnnn nin: .20 .20 .18 600- 800 1.20 
Bottom and top lift buffing, cleaning .................. .30 .24 .20 450- 500 1.20 
Blacking heels and bottom, by hand................... 12 +10 .08 600~ 700 .70 
Polishing heels and beading edge with Universal... .... .20 .20 .16 500- 600 1.00 
Polishing bottoms and top lifts (black or brown)...... .48 .48 .36 250 1.20 
Coloring and brushing fore Part . .v.. ..Jves=orvasenssn .28 .24 18 500 1.20 
Blacking and polishingshank............ 0 00.0.0. .24 .24 .18 500 1.20 
Coloring and brushing fore part and shank ............ .48 .48 .40 250- 300 1.20 
Coloring and brushing pegged bottoms with oakaline. . .28 .24 20 450- 500 1.20 
TOD IONE vy coe. cd tenner sence vrais rn enna ese myins .13 .18 A2 600- 700 1.00 
Ornamenting Shanks. . ....:..:.ctivecccessttonsnos snes .30 .24 .18 350~ 400 1.00 
dying sock LHNING. ...L.. ciate cass stponsonnrrnans .12 12 .12 800- 900 1.00 
Rubbing up bottoms, cleaning slugs, and drawing lasts. .60 .52 .44 150- 180 1.00 
Cleaning upper leather with machine. ...._............ 12 32 .10 500- 600 .70 
Stamping trade-marks on soles with Regent........... .08 .08 .08 1,200 1.00 
Cleaning upper and lining, treeing, dressing, lacing or 

buttoning, and packing: 
Boxeal ooo... Lo or al Lei .40 .40 .36 300- 350 1.20 
Glazedikide. --. oct 8 dn a te al . 48 .48 .40 250- 300 1.20 
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METHOD OF FURNISHING TOOLS AND MATERIALS. 

Special regulations obtain throughout the Empire as to supplying 
tools and materials to workpeople at an average cost price. In the 
shoe as in other industries certain supplies are furnished to the 
operatives by the manufacturers, the latter determining the quantity 
required by each worker and charging accordingly, the amount 
being reimbursed in the individual’s wage. German manufacturers 
agree that this practice is necessary. If the supplies were furnished 
free, abuses and extravagance would result, while if the workers were 
allowed to furnish them, choosing their own sources of supply, the 
material would doubtless often be of inferior quality, with resultant 
detriment to the manufacturer's product. The supplies include 
needles, silk, thread, buttons, button fasteners, eyes and clasps, 
tacks, pegwood, iron wire, sandpaper, wax, oakaline, inks, cements, 
creams, etc. 

COST OF LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR CERTAIN OPERATIONS. 

In the following tables showing the cost of the various operations 
mentioned on men’s high-grade glazed-kid high cuts and women’s kid 
blucher oxfords, the reimbursements for materials used are stated. 

MEN’S HIGH-GRADE GLAZED-KID BALS; GOODYEAR WELT; FOLDED VAMP; UPPER 
FITTED ON BLOCK WITH MIDDLE LINING; RETAIL SELLING PRICE, $4. 

    

  

        

Per 100 pairs. 
: p Aven Average 

Operations. D weekly 
: Dey wages Wages. | Material. | hour. got, 

LINING. 
Pairs. 

Lining and trimming tongue. .... oc diy son vents nn nmin s $0.10 fo... ou 72 | $3.30-$4.05 
Binding tongue with fancy stitch on 1-needle machine (silk 
Pb 80, ig Ho. Hy ena Rgds niente tunis 11 $0.12 60 | 3.30- 3.55 

osing linings (thread Nos. 24and 50)........................ .035 015 
Stitching heel stay (thread Nos. 24 and 50)................... .09 .03 J 60- 72 | 3.30- 3.80 
Pasting top and eyelet facings. .....-... 1... ob yuail .26 .005 30 | 3.55- 4.25 
Stitching top and eyelet facings (thread Nos. 24 and 50)...... +17 . 045 
Stitching pull strap (thread Nos. 24 and 50).................. .10 . 005 181 3.30- 3.80 
Sewing tongue to lining (thread Nos. 24 and 50).............. .18 .02 

TOE CAP. 

Comenting toe cap. cli Louie) oldie LU ALLL LI a L016 Fol Loinail 360-420 | 3.10- 3.30 
Folding toe cap, with Booth machine........................ «03: Lei oi 216 | 3.30- 3.55 
Perloratingfes cap... oo ali oR cl a SOB [Ln ta, 144 | 4.25- 4.75 
Pasting in fee capes... ford esi Iu ule Bt endian, .20 . 005 42 | 4.05- 4.55 
Stitching toe cap (silk No. 60, thread No. 20).......c..c....... 140 .14 24 | 4.25- 4.75 

Nore.—Four times, 14 cents each row. : 

WHOLE VAMPS. 

Cementing Yams, ©... rion hr: res at Lame, 2053. 1 or eini 192-216 | 3.10- 3.30 
Folding vamp, with Lufkinfolder...... ... i. it aaa tains .28 .06 30- 36 | 3.80- 4.75 
Pasting In QOUDIEL. . gosh eR Ses ia den, 13 .03 48 | 3.10- 3.55 
Closing vamp to jockey back strap (thread No. 12)........... .26 .14 42 | 4.25- 5.45 
BEM THANE... oo fabs We til sins sian ss seis es anh 4 7S athe 34 [Lon ay 60 | 4.05- 4.55 

TOP QUARTERS. 

Sorting for operations. .......... cL cli hi sah Js sanded FOL sia. is 156 | 3.10- 3.20 
Comanting Quarters... . 1... ihe esses sl tase Saas adinn A ARR 168-192 | 3.10- 3.30 
Folding quarters; wih Booth machine. . i... .cieieniansiia. .05 .04 144-180 | 38.80- 4.75 
Pasting in middlelining. Ji... es. ooo lihivo iis vive in viuiin .20 .04 
Match marking... oot. . oo herria gam sh, OL eas 30 | 3.30- 3.80 
Closing top quarters (thread Neo. 12)..... 00. iid boa bis 12 .08 72 4.25- 4.75 
Seam rubbing, by hand... .c.. ol. aidan i itn leas OL 144-180 | 3.10- 3.30 
Stitching top and lining together (silk No. 60, thread No. 20). .24 .09 30 | 4.05- 4.25 
COMONLING. C.  e t dh see ans anes .02 .05 300 | 3.10- 3.30 
Beading... vec oes se bth te SE rn te sie vs elk ad ATE, 0:0 72] 3.30- 4.05
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MEN’S HIGH-GRADE GLAZED-KID BALS; GOODYEAR WELT; FOLDED VAMP; UPPER 
FITTED ON BLOCK WITH MIDDLE LINING; RETAIL SELLING PRICE, $4—Contd. 

  

  

  

  

Per 100 pairs. 
p A%erage Average 

Operations. weekly 
per 

Wages. | Material. | hour. Jvages. 

TOP QUARTERS—continued. 

Fitting li $0. 56 g {rom ING HIMES urs ceo es odin vos e nd Snr wien slo iee mi md oe ol , $0. 0! 
Trimming lining and heel §tay...... 0.0. 0. voces ll POLE } 12-15 | $3.55-84.25 
Seaming tops (silk No. 60, thread No. 20)..................... .52 .16 12] 4.25 595 
Stitching in pull straps (silk No. 60, thread No. 20)........... . 36 .05 } A id 
iyi 1 0 AO le ASRS Sh a eS AR 20 dd aves 3.55- 3.80 
Eyeing Mp Ss RIE SHRI TER MS Te, 05 Soh Haina 144-156 | 3.55- 4.25 

OOKING us fii ti gr sa Te es ds se es al 204 Sligo oer 
Putting in Proll IaSlCOIS, faa cota tts srr nos sits on ves Tues SOS hag 60-72 | 3.55- 4.25 
Lacing, With Ensien... 0. onl. ae eaten pla ssi e025 J. cies 216-240 | 2.85- 3.10 
Eu aR RRR Se pr aE Se .10 .005 60 | 3.10- 3.30 
Seaming up toe lining (thread Nos. 12and 20)................ .075 .01 96 | 3.55- 3.80 
Stitching tongue to vamp lining (thread Nos. 12 and 20)...... L075 .01 108 | 3.80- 4.25 
Fttne upper DIOOK Lo. i. ert sii vie ois sin ain sie nina + we sininia 3 1.50 .06 6| 4.25- 5.25 
Vamping (silk No. 60, thread No, 20).........--csexuenan.ns. .94 .34 12| 4.25- 5.95 
BITE eons anne dn rtm ats ta te ale ie eign aie aie nisi a .05 .016 120} ..2.85- 3.10 
JHmming HIRES. lt ot ian sa res msm sas wa aim : 8 

eaning UPPEL...-.. oi 2s sas ssndpas Sonos sn wana smanswian sash o . 
SHAPHNE 0 S40 TIAYS. fev ste sodas rasianinansvarnsrirnay inser .05 24 en 3.55- 3.80 
Tagging to keep pars IOZENEr. . oes. oo ri cas snes nts mrass .06         
  

WOMEN’S KID BLUCHER OXFORD; McKAY-SEWN; PATENT-LEATHER PERFORATED 
TIP; RAW EDGE; RETAIL SELLING PRICE, $1.80. 

  

LINING. 

Closing linings (thread Nos. 24 and 50). .......cocoieeaeaaaannn 

TOE CAP. 

Cembnting (00.0aP...... oss vab van ein Lian UCL Tul 
Folding 108 Cap. apis sors vii oriteris avn iptblicsv ars imuleiicies 
Perforating t08 CaP. «ne vuevneneenennnnnrnaenasntenae nanan 
Blacking perforations............ 
PASE AN LOB CAD. sss aviees vn on chasis is 5 monies ine wine Siena 
Stitching toe cap silk No. 60, thread No. 20) 

CIRCULAR VAMPS. 

Pasting tongue, middle lining, drill lining, and doublers on 
CIRC OL VOIDS... ava iies das os sires sic ditio sims wblbin'= tina vss gusse ins 

Biting tongue to vamp lining and stitching tongue all 
nD SOURIS DER Ak ie RE, 

TOP QUARTER ON LEG. 

  

Raw edge blacking i. ...... cL lll soi Aaaedii lL 
Punching top Luavier ERE EU I 
Pasting eyelet facings and trimming... ....... . ce ceeeenssas 
Sdinir eyelet row and tying off ends (silk No. 60, thread 

Seaming top quarter (thread No. 12)..... enn tn bean 
SENT TUBING. . «oe coir vac mp Ania pine suns ssh ln gt ning He minis 3 
Staying top quarter (silk No. 60, thread No. 20)... .......5-» 
Stitching top and lining together (thread Nos. 12 and 20)..... 
FLT Ei Ty A el CL TR WN Fe YD CRA 
Seaming tops (silk No. 60, thread No. 20)................. os 
Eyeleting (5 eyelets)... ......... 00. lilt dus dennenne 
avis heel foxing on vamps with side linings 
Yip and barring (thread No. 20)..........cceeunnnnn.... 

row vamping (silk No. 60, thread No. 20).............. 
Sibi lining and side lining. ARAN LRA RG IR 
EET Lr SUR A RN NE SS a LR CUS de Se 

RG Ee an nA NE BRR RR Me DA   
    

  

$0.01 132 

4 120-132 

} 78-90 
60- 66 
39- 48 

18- 24 

18- 24 

144-156 
36 

108-120 

24- 27 
72- 84 

144-168 
84-108 
30- 39 
9- 12 

24- 30 
132-144 

6- 8 
12- 15 
24- 27 

36- 45 

194-240     

$1.90-$2.15 

3.10- 3.30 

4.25- 4.75 

3.80- 4.25 
4.25- 5.00 

3.55- 4.05 

3.55- 4.25 

2.85- 3.10 
3.80- 4.05 
3.55- 3.80 

4.25- 4.75 
4.05- 5.00 
3.10- 3.55 
3.55- 4.55 
3.55- 3.80 
3.10- 3.80 
4.25- 5.00 
3.55~ 4.05 
3.56 4.25 
4.05- 4.75 
4.05- 4.75 

3.10- 3.80 

2.85- 3.10 
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LABOR COST FOR GOODYEAR WORK. 

The following table shows approximately the labor cost, per 100 
pairs, of manufacturing weekly 2,500 pairs of men’s and women’s 
Goodyear-welt shoes corresponding to a like grade manufactured in 
the United States at a value (factory price) of $2.50 per pair for men’s 
and $2.25 for women’s. 
  
  

  

  

Cost per 100 pairs. Cost per 100 pairs. 

Operations. Opezations. 

Men’s. | Women’s. Men’s. {Women’s. 

Cutting outsides and lining, Heeling, including slugging 
including foreman’s wages apd preasting......... 00 $0. 736 $0. 602 
at $7.14 per week........... $3.10 $3.19 Relasting: Go cess suri bnmmat bos win bloned +43 

Closing, including skiving Heel trimming....2....cvviven .14 22 
and foreman’s wages at Heel scouring, including 
Sidperweek.............. 7.50 6.90 DIeast. -. ... oe sities pod wimiziciorste .614 231 

Sole-leather room, including Bdge trimming... .........- .92 . 80 
heel building. =. ......- 1.08 .98 Stitch wheeling and burnish- 

Pulling over, including as- OE teen tan ne ntn .26 .30 
sembling from tacking in- Edge setting and blacking.... L074 .874 
BOlE ON. 3 shee as 1.14 1.022 || Bottom, shank, and toppiece 

Lasting, including pounding buffing and scouring........ . 302 .262 
up and upper trimming. ... 1.32 1.15 Bottom finishing, including 

Welting. ........... 00.0.0. . 40 .36 painting bottom, blacking 
Tack pulling, inseam trim- shank and toppiece......... . 486 . 486 

ming, and welt beating. .... .53 .47 Heel inking... .... Jini... .06 6 
Bottom filling, including Heel burnishing.........c...- .20 .20 

tacking in shanks, cement- Upper cleaning, drawing 
ing bottom, and shoe....... .34 .29 lasts, laying heel-seat sock 

Solellaying... .....c.8. 0... 10 «10 * lining, including stamping 
Rounding and channeling .. .. .34 .34 bottoms... ..-:: 3. Mal ses . 812 .732 
Opening channels............. .09 .09 || Treeing, dressing, and crown- 
Stitching... a. i avicinr. .72 .70 Rg. ce cin ns Sait a 1.126 1.126 
Heel trimming and nailing... .176 .14 Cartoning and packing....... .254 .254 
Leveling, including channel ee ee 
cementing and closing. ..... . 594 .504 Potal.. oc. obotondoie: 24. 404 23.036 

Taking out lacers and draw- : 
Inglasts. iia L154             
  

LABOR COST FOR M KAY-SEWN WORK. 

The approximate labor cost, per 100 pairs, of manufacturing weekly 
2,500 Pais of men’s and women’s McKay-sewn shoes corresponding 
to a like grade manufactured in the United States at a value (factory 
price) of $2 per pair for men’s and $1.85 for women’s is shown in the 
table following.
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Cost per 100 pairs. Cost per 100 pairs. 

Operations. Operations. 

Men’s. | Women’s. Men’s. |Women’s. 

Cutting outsides and linings, Heel scouring, including 
including foreman’s wages Breast.l -L..0a Lali LlL $0. 54 $0.51 
at $7.14 periweek............|1 $3.19 $3.19 Edzejtzimming....... 0.0. 0.- .70 .70 

Closing, including skiving Stitch wheeling and burnish- 
and foreman’s wages at I vie. ais os dead s dda . 26 “22 
$7.14perweek..........a..q 6.90 6.90 Edge setting and blacking. . .. .R0 74 

Sole-leather room, including Bottom, shank, and toppiece 
heel building... .....5....2- .90 .90 buffing and scouring. ....... .39 .262 

Pulling over, including as- Bottom finishing, including 
sembling from tacking in- painting bottom, blacking 
BOI ON. 0... a inet disas .916 .912 shanks and toppieces....... .40 . 386 

Lasting, including pounding Heel'inking......0L..... ail .06 .06 
up and bottom filling....... 1.08 1.05 Heel burnishing. .. as 16 «16 

Sole laying, including heel- Upper cleaning, including 
seat nailing and trimming, drawing lasts, laying heel- 
and drawing lasts........... .78 .702 seat socklining, and stamp- 

McKay sewing............L 0. .30 .20 ing trade-mark.............. . 692 . 692 
Leveling, including channel Treeing, dressing, and crowin- 
cementing and closing. ..... .49 .422 IES ae ese 1.026 1.026 

Heeling, including slugging Cartoning and packing........ .244 .244 
and breasting........... cen . 622 . 602 

Relasting’. 00) 0 00), oon .13 AS Pofaly. Lu... 0... 0h... 20. 69 20. 228 
Heel trimming. .... us nesvam +11 +23       

COST OF LIVING. 

Rent and living expenses of the average shoe workman in Germany 
are about as follows: 

    

  

American 
Items. Marks. currency. 

House rent: 
In country, including traveling expenses to and from factory. .per month. . 12- 30 $2.86-$7.14 
a ae ES RR eR le Te doll. 30- 40 7.14- 9.52 

Table expenses, Neat, ANd HON... i. cf. cae iir on ddd snares iam sui oie do... 60- 95 14. 30-22. 61 
Cost of insurance (municipal sick and invalid)... ................. per year. . 30- 40 7.14- 9.52 
State andhunicipalibam.. . - care. sss vines nut Se dos od bess tus tus vo3 do. 5. 30- 50 7.14-11.90     
  

The insured workman in case of illness is granted a sick allowance, 
free medical treatment, and medicines for a period of 13 weeks if 
necessary. In some cases a childbed allowance and a burial allow- 
ance are also granted. 

TAXES—COST OF LAND AND BUILDINGS—POWER. 

Government taxation of boot and shoe manufacturers in Germany 
is approximately as follows: Average municipal and State com- 
mercial tax, 10 to 12 per cent of net earnings; average workmen’s acci- 
dent insurance, $1.20 per man per year; average workmen's sick and 
invalid insurance (municipal), $4.75 to $5.95 per man per year. 

As previously mentioned, the present custom is to build factories 
from two to four stories in height, including basement, the latter 
being used entirely for storing, cutting, and preparing sole leather; 
but there is still a tendency in localities where ground prices are not, 
prohibitive and where the capacity of the factory is to be about 500 
pairs daily, to erect one-story buildings with serrated roof. The cost 
of a multiplestory building, exclusive of heating apparatus and



20 SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

elevators, varies from $0.83 to $1.06 per square foot, measured inside 
of walls. The cost of building sites varies according to locality and 
averages from about $0.60 per square yard in small villages to about 
$6.75 per square yard in larger towns. The average cost in factory 
districts is about $1.65 per square yard. 

A manufacturer renting a factory pays an average of 6 per cent on 
the owner’s investment in land and buildings. Leases usually con- 
tain a clause specifying the amount up to which the lessee is respon- 
sible. As in other countries, taxes vary with the locality, averaging 
in small villages 10 per cent of the net earnings, as against 12 per cent 
in larger towns. From such figures as I have been able to obtain the 
factory floor space required averages about 5 square feet per pair on 
cheap grades and 11 square feet on better grades. These estimates 
represent only the area required in the manufacture or handling of 
the shoe and do not include areas for shipping and stocking of the 
finished product or for offices. 

Most of the modern factories are equipped with electric motors, 
each driving an individual shaft. Electric power is generated in the 
larger factories by steam engines, by which means both power and 
light are provided, while steam is also produced for heating purposes. 
The actual cost of electrical power in one factory was stated to be 1.5 
cents per horsepower hour. This includes interest on investment and 
all expenses incident to the production of power. The guaranty 
given by makers of gas engines for producing power by generator gas 
1s about 1.5 cents per horsepower hour. With a Diesel motor burning 
tar ol guaranties of cost are given between 1.07 and 1.18 cents per 
horsepower hour. 

The cost of electric power naturally varies with the locality. In 
Frankfort on the Main small concerns using motors of one-half to 2 
horsepower pay at the rate of 11.9 cents per kilowatt hour, or 8.87 
cents per horsepower hour. Larger concerns using motors of about 
50 horsepower pay 2.6 cents per kilowatt hour, or 1.93 cents per 
horsepower hour. I am told that still larger concerns would pay 
even less. 

MANUFACTURERS’ RETAIL STORES. 

Several of the larger and more progressive manufacturers maintain 
retail stores, among whom may be mentioned the following: Conrad 
Tack & Co., Burg, near Magdeburg, maintaining throughout the 
Empire as many as 130 stores; A. Krojanker, Burg, near Magdeburg; 
Hancisen & Co., Cannstatt, near Stuttgart, makers of the Mercedes 
shoe; J. Sigle & Co., Kornwestheim-Stuttgart, manufacturers of the 
Smeader shoe; Max Tack, Strausberg, near Berlin; R. Dorndorf, 

reslau. 
The wholesale boot and shoe trade constitutes a business of con- 

siderable importance in German trade centers, notwithstanding 
direct selling to retailers by a large proportion of manufacturers. 
The terms of credit allowed to retail dealers are of considerable lati- 
tude, often from three to nine months; the average is six months 
against sight draft.



TANNING INDUSTRY. 

The leather industry is of great economic importance in the German 
Empire. It is well organized in all branches, and this tends to its 
regulation and advancement. Organizations of buyers and sellers of 
raw hides and skins regulate purchases and sales at auctions. Buyers 
of East India kips have formed an association to bring about, if possi- 
ble, better assortment. There are also an association of tanners, an 
association for the purchase of tanning extracts, and a shoe manu- 
facturers’ association. 

The hide trade is carried on principally at Hamburg. All classes 
of hides and skins are imported and reexported, and all classes are 
included in those purchased for home consumption. The following 
table gives the quantity and value of the imports and exports of 
hides and skins during 1909 and 1910: 

    

  

  

  

  

          

Quantity. Value. 

Articles. 

1909 1910 1909 1910 

IMPORTS. 
Cattle hides: Pounds. Pounds. 

Green andsalted: ......... contr 165,881,760 | 205,211,820 | $22,246,336 $27,539, 456 
Bry a 77,428,340 85,388, 740 17,494,504 18, 816, 756 

Horsehides: 
Green and salted— 

Whole hides... ...:...... 000 . 00 0h. 14,564, 220 17,060, 340 1,254,498 1,406, 818 
Shoulderset. ..lod onda odeh LL, 290, 620 , 560 99, 246 106, 386 
Heads: od. odin arbi bint LL 2, 090, 220 4,123,900 205, 634 341,768 

Whola hides... ........... x. dedi gle, 3,688,740 3,540, 680 736,372 672,350 
Shoulders... r..........2-ccc0 lia es 331,980 1,139, 600 0, 686 235,144 
EAS. Le a ay yi ale Ny Eat 776,160 572,120 107,100 134, 232 

Buffalohides......... nada Ci LL 2,757,920 3,323,320 584,528 479, 808 
Calfskins: 

Green and salted... .........00 0 00 ld] 57,862,200 56,550,780 12,472,390 12,749,184 
Yimedandidry...... .......00 oR 7,214,018 6,024,256 | 19,686,408 18,773, 440 

Lambskins, undressed: 
Woolleftion.  ......:.........-..J8i0dd8 14, 848,900 11,571,780 4,239,494 3,275,594 
Woolitaken off... 0 oh. us, sci UeV LLL 31,240 86, 680 22,372 20,468 

Sheepskins, undressed: 
oollelbon. vs vs... cli dL 20, 237, 800 18, 687,020 2,850, 526 2,650, 130 

Wool taken off... .............8reiodn. 789, 360 1,383,800 226,576 374,612 
Goat and kid skins, undressed. ................ 19, 413, 460 18,373,300 7,014,812 6,902, 952 
Otherhidesand skins. ..... 00. Loui iiiiiol da. 1,153, 680 1,315,380 462,910 504, 560 

otal cb i lL Ld A sR 389,360,618 | 435,035,076 89,774,392 94,983, 658 

EXPORTS. 

Cattle hides, green and salted.................. 103,517,920 | 107,152,540 13,457,710 15,770,832 
Horsehides, green and salted (whole hides)... .. 14,945, 040 18,618, 160 1,522,724 1,904, 238 
Calfskins, green and salted. .................... 23,589, 060 17,851,900 5,971,896 4,497,248 
Sheepskins, undressed, wool left on............ 5,998, 680 6,020, 960 850, 850 916, 062 
Goat and kid skins, undressed. ................ 3,063,720 2,364, 780 1,461,082 1,355, 648 
Other hidesand skins. ..........0h.. i. caiaich. 83,062 69,734 83,06 69,734 

Roba caste aS aa sn ke a Eee 151,197,482 | 152,078,074 23,347,324 24,513,762 

  

21



22 

IMPORTS AND EXPORTS OF HIDES AND 

SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. 

SKINS. 

The source of the imports of hides and skins and the destination 
of the exports are shown by the following table: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

        

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

        

Articles and countries. 1909 1910 Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS. IMPORTS—continued. 

Cattle hides, green and Horsehides, dry, whole 
salted Pounds Pounds hides: Pounds. Pounds. 
Argentina STREET 53,080,060 | 61,615,180 Argentina... LLL 2,699, 180 2,550, 240 
Australia. i... cio xn 1, 239, 260 682, 880 PR USSR. ios ed 4 dia ste , 460 817,740 
Austria-Hungary... .. 25,534,300 | 21,449,120 raguay. si... .. vans 166, 100 172,700 
Belgium 2, 358, 620 5,440,600 
Brazil 22,356,620 | 26,744,740 Total; .. ic. Sag 3,688,740 3, 540, 680 
Cuba 1,880, 120 2,579,280 
Denmark 4,852,760 4,328,720 || Horsehides, dry, shoul- 
France 11, 108, 900 22, 344, 960 ders: 
Italy 2,321, 220 3 111, 460 Argentina... ll lll - 308,000 1,109, 460 
Netherlands 7,082,020 9, 604, 980 Russian... ..... 0... 23,980 30, 140 
Paraguay 4,223,340 6,721,220 
Russia 1,667,380 2,784,320 POtal. oe vetoes etd 331,980 1,139, 600 
Sweden 1,623, 820 2,297, 460 
Switzerland 9,944,660 | 10,201,180 || Horsehides, dry, heads: 
United States 2,337,720 5,213,340 Argentina... ........ 352,000 302, 280 
Uruguay 10,197,000 | 14,787,520 United States. ....... 424,160 269, 840 
All other countries 4,073,960 5,304, 860 

Total. oo. odie. 776,160 572,120 
Potalize. Ticiin. iil 165,881,760 | 205,211,820 

Buffalo hides: 
Ose e bides, dry: Argenting,. oo. ...... 61,600 225, 060 

Sea sabr iss dint 1,340,020 1,746,800 British Indies........| 1,543,960 810, 480 
ria ate as 9,908,800 | 10,177,200 Chiff..i...coovuiseis 333,300 1,124,640 

Austria-Hungary... .. 783, 860 764,720 Duteh Indies......... 819, 060 1,163, 140 
Brasll suis vicaaia. 10 472, 440 | 11,499,180 

Briuish Indles........ 24,757,040 | 27,813,940 Total, Sineainuoicrs, 2,757,920 | 3,323,320 
ay wieiein eS a 5, 454, 240 7,616,620 4 

Cia. RE 1,265, 660 2,977,500 || Calfskins, green and 
Dominican Republic . 640, 200 618, 200 salted: 
Dutch Indies. ....... 2,176,240 2,545, 180 Austria-Hungary ..... 21,297,540 | 19,320,400 
Hrance... 2.02. ..... 848, 980 969, 760 Denmark. ......0 000 3,814, 800 5,807,780 
Guatemala. .......... 1,321,100 | 1,382,700 Francs... ...cieneees 14,617,680 | 8,210,180 
Madagasear........-- 3,751,440 5, 148, 880 Maly saicas. oa 0a00: 3, 856, 600 2, 880, 020 
ParaEuny:, ov con ess- 662, 200 452, 760 Netherlands.......... 786,940 1,290, 300 
Yoru... .ib iin 1,098, 240 1,249,600 Russia. .......... 4,608, 120 2,629, 440 
United Kingdom... .. 842, 820 922, 240 Sweden... ........:. 2,124,540 | 6,322,140 
United States........ 739,200 918, 280 Switzerland. ......... 3,484,580 | 2,974,620 
Urozmy........-... ..| 5,480,200 | 2,613,600 United Kingdom..... 83, 320 1,358, 280 
Venezuela. ....c.:..o. 1,389, 960 1,817,420 United States........ 429, 660 1,149, 060 
All other countries....| 4,495,700 4,154,160 All other countries....| 2, 158, 420 4,608, 560 

otal. face... 77,428,340 | 85,388,740 Wotal..:.in...a vie 57,862,200 | 56,550,780 

Horsehides, green and Calfskins, limed and dry: 
salted, whole hides: Argentina hs hv hes 1,046, 100 641,740 

Austria-Hungary. .... 2,692,800 | 2,168,540 Austria-Hungary... .. 2,280,740 | 1,553,860 
Belsium.......... 00. 769,560 | 1,418,340 Brazil... et 296, 120 256, 080 
Deénmarle. C0 821, 260 945, 560 Denmark: .......... 628,760 486, 860 
France... coi. o debs 2,532,640 | 3,189,120 Yinlandy. ......0. 0: 204,140 | 1,082,180 
Netherlands. ......... 39, 1,012,880 Netherlands.......... 348, 480 288, 640 
United Kingdom..... 4,397,800 | 5,839,460 Norway... eons. 249,700 248,380 
United States........ 442, 420 395, 560 Russia... ibs... 10,197,660 | 7,912,960 
All other countries 2,237,840 2,090, 880 Switzerland.......... 176, 000 275,000 

United States. ....... 49, 280 191, 620 
Total... ce basil 14,564,220 | 17,060,340 All other countries. ... 586,300 628,980 

Horsehides, green and Total....c..c. vidoes 16,153,280 | 13, 566,300 
salted, shoulders: eee 

France. beoi..o.e ul 153, 560 492,360 || Lambskins, undressed, 
Russia... c..os ion dpan 137,060 189,200 || wool left on: 

Argentina... .........: 1,379,620 | 1,144,220 
Rolal... ius givied. .- 290, 620 681, 560 Austria-Hungary ..... 3,349,720 | 3,710,969 

France... .... ..0.% 1, 406,020 574,420 
Horsehides, green and Greece. ...... L000 814, 220 830, 000 

salted, heads: Taly. .. oneal 883,080 892, 600 
United Kingdom. .... 293,700 269, 940 | Portugal. ............ 402, 160 378,624 
United States........ 1,796, 520 3; 853, 960 | Russia. ....c..i: 0, 1, 246, 960 882,640 

—_— Spain... dol. 2,372,920 1,512,288 
Pol... ak... 2,090,220 | 4,123,900 IPIROY. of saint 1,006, 060 533,900 

United Kingdom..... 489,060 270,340  
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Articles and countries. 1909 1910 Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS—continued. EXPORTS. 

Lambskins, undressed Cattle hides, green and 
wool left on—Contd. Pounds. Pounds. salted: Pounds. Pounds. 

YUrugnay.....-- Sitar 486, 640 373, 560 Austria-Hungary... .. 13,161,060 | 20,197,320 
All other countries... 1, 012, 440 463, 980 Belgium. .... 5. cai. 10,717,300 7,846,740 

Finland. oa 3,382,500 | 4,857,380 
Polalil. lA. LL. 14,848,900 | 11,571,780 Framee. (C01. 2100 9,585,180 | 8,349,000 

ee [eT Netherlands........... 10,426,020 | 8,242,300 

fami, ndroce, i AR ¥ arr prt male SA SWRA, iy ie ee ,435, 
vio) Aken om: 4620 || United Kingdom. 9,476,940 | 6,453,700 

Franeor: Irrsmpernfseset 317240" 82’ 060 United States. ....... 10,292,040 | 8,333,380 
EET ? h ? All other countries 6, 040, 540 6, 649, 20 

POI apc vsas sms sess 81,240 £6,030 Petal. tol as sivas 103,517,920 | 107, 152,540 

Sheepskins, undressed, Horsehides, green and 
wool left on: 5 salted, whole hides: 

Algeriy, ll 0. 0 425,040 508, 860 Austria-Hungary... .. 48,400 320, 100 
ATSONtiNA. «ouenvivin 2,509,760 1, 446, 280 Belgium... 00... 573,540 303, 380 
Austria-Hungary..... 2, 889,700 3,099, 800 Netherlands.......... 301,620 728,200 
PDenmark,.i.......... 693, 220 1,559, 140 Russi. c.ivb csi innaiue 12,331,660 | 16,021,500 
France. . uc...» veer. 2, 198, 460 1,565, 740 United States. ....... 1,689, 820 1,244,980 
Moroceo... L000. LL 953, 920 954, 580 
Russia. Joie seeensrvas 2, 632, 520 3,385,800 Total... sc rissinis 14,945,040 | 18,618,160 
Spain et iy 1,728,320 | 1,309,660 
Parkey. iis :d-sitber 1,091,640 815,760 || Calfskins, green and 
United Kingdom..... 2,458, 940 1, 668, 480 salted: 4 
All other countries....| 2,656,280 2, 372, 920 Austria-Hungary. .... 1,354, 540 1,604, 020 

Bolum. 0. os 1,806,640 | 1,411,960 
Toldl Lc ne 20,237,800 | 18,687,020 Canada, 2.020000 295,900 232,100 

_—l— TE 1,384,900 2, 078, 120 
ins: i Amdresead 3 es va i SS Res re IC, a veces aren 41,9; 

Sheepsiing, | undressed, eg 1,300,500 | 1,096,700 
Woo. Zo. Switzerland. ........ 468,380 482, 020 

Australia....... edeied 229,020 359,920 United Kingdom 971,520 608, 080 
rn 309,300 | 246,040 1| United States...... | 13,328)700 | 7,638,180 

BOOMLu «1 ’ alts All other countries. . 309,320 558, 800 

Total............. --|__ 789,360 | 1,383,800 TOMA bats 23,589,060 | 17,851,900 

Goat and kid skins, un- Sheepskins, undressed, 
dressed. wool left on: 

Algeria. .............. 606,760 245,960 Austria-Hungary... .. 1,282,600 | 1,143,340 
Austria-Hungary... .. 1,948,320 | 2,185,700 Belglil. .. ees est 1,554,080 | 1,511,180 
Belgium.............. 261, 140 257,180 Yrance. 2.0 2A Es 409, 860 531,740 
Brazil................ 520, 520 314,380 Netherlands... ........ 1,603,300 | 1,629,980 
British Indies........ 2,267,980 3,573,240 RASH oo 438, 460 638, 440 
China..........00.... 869,660 | 1,273,140 United Kingdom. .... 426,140 258, 500 
Dutch/Indies.........- 413, 600 405, 240 United States. ....... 284, 240 307,780 
Frange, ..c.e-2- 300 4,301,000 3, ss ik 
Moroeeo. i... 4x. 667, 480 819,7 Wotal.. iil iis 5,998,680 | 6,020,960 
ROSRIc, itr tan 3,019,500 | 3,092,760 yo ya 
Spain Ll Sn 550, 880 ,420 || Goat and kid skins, un- 
Switzerland.......... 423,720 228, 580 dressed: 
Ploy... ich. sada 722,920 428,780 Belghim........L.L. 587,180 413,600 
United Kingdom. .... 874, 500 712,360 Pranee.. i ih. 00.1 1,547,920 1,196, 580 
United States........ 719, 400 347,820 0 Ua 59, 840 34,540 
All other countries....| 1,246,080 | 1,054,020 Switzerland. ......... 45,540 59,620 

; United Kingdom..... 381,700 506, 880 
Potala. vy. ine. 19, 413,460 | 18,373,300 United States........ 441, 540 153, 560 

Other hides and skins: Total... iow hu. 3,063,720 2,364,780 
Austria-Hungary ..... 921, 360 979, 880 ! : 
Dutch Indies......... 8,140 ,920 || Other hides and skins: 
United Kingdom..... 97, 460 154, 880 Austria-Hungary..... 153, 780 197,780 
United States...... us 126,720 172,700 United States........ 109, 560 59,620 

Total... ina ivitiy 1,153,680 | 1,315,380 Mold: iid stn snnss 263,340 257,400             
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Buffalo hides are imported principally from the British and Dutch 
East Indies. Of British Indian hides, the Northwestern are pre- 
ferred; and of the Dutch those coming from Batavia, Samarang, and 
Soerabaya. Kips come principally from Calcutta and Karachi, and 
some via Madras and Bombay. Partially prepared East Indian 
sheepskins and goatskins—that is, skins given preparatory tannage 
with acacia bark and myrobolans, are also shipped from Madras and 
Bombay. Imports from the United States consist largely of packer 
hides. In both the import and export trade, hides and skins are 
always bought and sold on cash terms, prices being quoted per half 
kilo (1.1 pounds). Commission houses sell to tanners on three and 
six months’ time. 

NUMBER AND CAPACITY OF TANNERIES. 

The tanning industry is widely distributed, there being between 
6,000 and 7,000 tanneries in the Empire. Most of these establish- 
ments, however, can hardly be considered tanneries of the present- 
day standard. The small establishments, in which operations are 
carried on by various members of a family, very often without any 
outside help, are devoted exclusively to the manufacture of vege- 
table-tanned leathers. Some are producing sole leather by the old 
German process, others stuffed calfskins and East India kips. Tan- 
ners of this class work for the retail trade among the country shoe- 
makers or for contractors to the army; they usually form large asso- 
ciations to dispose of their goods. The leather produced is generally 
very solid and specially adapted for rough wear. 

The smaller tanning establishments’ in Germany, however, are 
gradually disappearing, and the tendency is toward Lire firms using 
mechanical power and supplied with modern equipment by which 
the cost of production is road Aside from the small tanners there 
are 1,000 to 1,200 tanneries equipped with mechanical power, and 
the weekly output of many of these is limited. In Germany, a 
medium-sized tannery is one that works about 50 hides daily; and 
there are about 300 tanneries that attain this output. A much 
smaller number of plants have a considerably larger production. 

The more important tanneries are well equipped with modern 
tanning machinery, German manufacturers as a rule being progressive 
and ready to adopt new machines and improved methods. Leaving 
out of consideration chrome leather, which is made in the same way 
and with the same kind of machines as in the United States, the 
German tanner has methods of manufacture that sometimes require 
certain special machinery not found in American tanneries. 

TRADE IN TANNING MATERIALS. 

Leather was formerly tanned in Germany with oak and pine barks; 
later valonia and sumac were used. Quebracho has been employed 
for about 30 years, being imported in large quantities, principally 
in the log. Divi-divi is used largely in the tanning of sole leather 
after the North German system. Mimosa bark has been used for 
about 20 years, while mangrove bark, which is now consumed in 
moderately large quantities, was introduced at a comparatively recent 
date; that of East and South African origin is preferred.
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Of extracts, chestnut extract was the first used to a considerable 
extent in Germany; extract of oak was adopted soon afterwards. 
Quebracho extract is largely manufactured in the country, being the 
principal product of the German tanning-extract factories. It is 
estimated that Germany supplies perhaps one-fifth of its total demand 
for tanning materials. Although it has large tan-oak forests, con- 
siderable quantities of oak bark are imported annually; this is also 
true as regards pine bark. The quantity and value of Germany’s 
imports and exports of tanning materials in 1909 and 1910 are shown 
in the following table: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Articles. 

1909 1910 1909 1910 

BIPORTS, Pounds. Pounds. 
Oak bark. .o... 000.0. dba age adi iC pile, 94, 550, 060 85,985, 460 $1,033,872 $940, 100 
Pine'and similar barks... .......... 200 ALL 75,165,200 71,951, 000 539, 546 509, 558 
Acacia and other tanning barks................ 54,181, 160 83, 370, 980 1,075,284 1,572,942 
Quebracho and other tanning wood: 

In blocks... on tre a See a 205,561,180 | 310,333, 760 1,823, 556 2,738,594 
A ae RO IR SL 8,903, 840 6,412,120 91, 630 65, 926 

pn ent TRE LBL RE SOP (at SERRE SEAS 5,804, 040 6,374,160 631,890 708, 526 
Myrobolans al. 2 0.0 os Doosan danas iL 28,977,080 37,494, 380 414,120 543,830 
Catechu, J... tid ha out od dd gn Lo dei cde 7,611,120 9,491, 020 421,706 517,174 
Divi-Qivi.. ilst oe UE fried oin aa aa lh nl 16,099, 820 14, 016, 500 405, 314 350, 574 
Samae, rR a di ds eas adit 7,822,540 7,902,180 227,052 205, 632 
ACOINE. . eo Bas Sr saris mss pais Sas aah 4,096, 840 1,204, 280 112,336 39,508 
Algarovilla, valonia, and other tanning material.| 32,769, 660 52,555,360 772,072 1,224,986 

IROUAD, ctue iain ns sis 4 $a = 8 a6 lr» wiphais minis edi 541,542,540 | 687,091, 200 7,548,378 9,417,350 

EXPORTS. 

Oak Barks... Gl Deda seumaiieitinsinids i soso 2,408,120 1,845,140 41,650 17,374 
Pineand similarbarks....... coca e sega f8 1,096, 040 1,088, 780 9,996 8,806 
Acacia and other tanning barks................. 4,425,960 4,933, 280 86,870 97,104 
Quebracho and other tanning wood: 

IN DIoCKS. oe ie sae ae aa tae 519,200 1... 82,368 1...%.. 0.0.0.0 
SDHE TD. Fo a Bat Lal si i as Be ge i 24,665,400 23,792, 340 296, 786 288, 932 

LE EE ER EB a Se fn fy A) 11, 440 82,280 6,664 13,090 
Myrobolans. hs sinh Jes isin. e lal aida 88,220 23,760 3,332 952 
Cate, ots. 0 es a 246, 620 526,240 31,416 54,978 
DVI-I LL ro ME a ag x 2,200 1,904 1,190 
Samae. ooh atl Yond 303, 600 492, 580 8,806 15,946 
ACOTNE, LL... i ash vi i iad ee da 212,080 62,920 3,332 2,142 
Algarovilla, valonia, and other tanning material . 551,320 295, 460 16,422 13,090 

Botal. saa. sodgat vat an aL aa 34, 520, 860 33, 144, 980 539, 546 513, 604           
Exports of tanning materials are small in comparison with im- 

ports. The largest single item is split quebracho and other tanning 
woods, of which, in 1910, Russia took 10,389,060 pounds, Austria- 
Hungary 8,404,660 pounds, and Sweden 4,998,620 pounds. Of other 
exports, oak bark went to Belgium and Switzerland, pine and similar 
barks to Austria-Hungary and Belgium, acacia and other tanning 
barks and gall nuts to Russia and Austria-Hungary, myrobolans to 
Norway and Portugal, catechu to Netherlands and Sweden, divi- 
divi to Norway and the United Kingdom, sumac to Austria-Hun- 
gary and Switzerland, acorns to Austria-Hungary and Belgium, and 
algarovilla, etc., to Russia and Norway.
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SOURCE OF TANNING MATERIALS. , 

The source of Germany's imports of tanning materials is shown in 
the following table: 
  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  
  

  

  

Articles and countries. 1909 1910 Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

Oak bark: Pounds. Pounds. Myrobolans: Pounds. Pounds. 
Austria-Hungary... .. 60, 500,000 | 53,336,800 British Indies. ....... 28, 428,840 | 36,210,900 
Belgiam......: ...... 8, 884, 700 6,671,280 Dutch Indies......... 548,240 1,283, 480 
France............... 19,727,400 | 20,093,700 
Netherlands.......... 5,437, 960 5H, 883, 680 Total... co iiiilh 28,977,080 | 37,494,380 

3 94, 550,060 | 85,985,460 || Catechu: 
Boj andies a eaten 5,341, 380 3, 820, = 

" Sits teh Indies........ : 629, 200 612, 920 
Pine and similar barks: he ) : 

Austria-Hungary... .. 71,966,620 | 69,067,020 Malacea. ............. 1,640,510 | 5,057, 580 
Sweden......J5....... 3,198, 580 2,883,980 otal. ogy 7,611,120 9,491,020 

Potal:. .c.....i..3 75, 165,200 71,951, 000 Divi-divi: 

ET hare! ta Colombia. ........ 184 9,029, 460 4, 599, 320 
Acacia and other tanning Duteh Guiana... .... 997, 920 1,636, 360 

barks: ; Veneruela........z2... 6,072, 440 7,780, 820 
Australian... 7,263,520 | 13,300,320 
British Afrieca........ 36,886,740 | 47,928,100 Total... e. susiioy 16,099,820 | 14,016,500 

  British Indies........ : 3,967, 920 
German East Africa...| 2,302,740 2,974,180 {| Sumac: 

Ry 

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  
  

Madagascar........... 7,150, 660 5,200, 460 Austria-Hungary ..... 1, 586, 640 1,006, 060 
: Taly. .. ih neat, 6,235, 900 6, 896, 120 

Total. Jo... eb sal. 54,181,160 | 83,370,980 
Tolal..... a eeesase 7,822, 540 7,902,180 

Quebracho and other tan- Avoris : 
ning wood, in block; Ar- porns 
gentina._.."_. 205,561,180 | 310,383,760 | REECE) Teen | 442,200 

Quebracho and other tan- 
ning wood, split up: Total "nan mminmn mee... 4, 096, 840 1, 204, 280 

elgioma............. 8, 811, 000 6,301, 460 Al : : 1. ’ garovilla, valonia, and 
Netherlands.......... 92,840 110, 660 other tanning materials: Hoh 

Austria-Hungary ..... 2,064, 040 2,981,220 
Total................ 8,903,840 | 6,412,120 British Indies. ....... 38. 500 25, 520 

Chile. .... .00i si 6, 600 925, 320 
Gall nuts: Greeee...........5.0:: 3, 685, 000 1,289, 420 

China... Lk. 0h 0. 5,006, 540 5, 561, 040 Torkey.......c...005. 26,975,520 | 47,333,880 
Turkey... d.0....... 797, 500 813,120 

Potal....o..c.. 0... 32, 769, 660 52, 555, 360 
Total. iii. decal 5,804, 040 6,374,160             
  

CHARACTER OF OUTPUT—SOLE LEATHER. 

Practically every kind of leather is produced, although certain 
centers are noted for certain kinds of leather. The industry formerly 
centered largely near the sources of tanning materials, especially in 
the rich oak districts, as well as near a plentiful supply of water— 
Malmedy, Alsace Lorraine, Wurttemberg, etc. 

While still carried on in these districts and the smaller central 
German States, the sole-leather industry has developed a more 
important center in and around Hamburg. Quebracho tanning has 
increased extensively in Hamburg, Wandsbek, Altona, Stellingen, 
Lagenfeld, Kellinghusen, Stade, Elmshorn, Itzehoe, and Neumunster. 
The products of these districts, tanned by the rapid-tanning system 
(extracts principally), are well known on the world’s markets as North 
German sole leather. The North German tanners, generally speaking, 
are perhaps the most progressive. The industry is least progressive 
in East Germany. In the Rhine district and in Schleswig-Holstein 
extensive development has taken place, although. the oak-bark or 
long-tannage system prevails.
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Two distinet kinds of sole leather are made in Germany, one called 
“vyacheleder,” which is tanned with extracts for light wear, and the 
other termed ‘‘soleleder,” used for army boots and heavy wear. 
The latter leather requires six months and upward for tannage, while 
the former is tanned in three to six weeks. A third method, a com- 
bination of these two, is also employed for tanning sole leather. 
Among the largest sole-leather tanners may be mentioned the fol- 

lowing firms: Lederfabrik Hirschberg, Knoch & Co., Hirschberg, with 
a weekly production of 8,000 hides; Lederwerke Wiemann A. G., 
Hamburg, 5,000 hides; Norddeutsche Lederfabrik, G. m. b. H., 
Stade, 3,000 hides; Lederwerke Neustadt, Mecklenburg, 3,000 hides. 

Charging with chemicals leather that is sold by weight is not 
allowed in Germany; heavy extracts are sometimes used, however, 
to obtain a better yield. 

UPPER LEATHER—HARNESS AND GLOVE LEATHER. 

Chrome up er leather is manufactured in large quantities and in 
practically all parts of the Empire. The principal and larger firms are 
producing it on exactly the same lines as the American tanners; 
they use the same tanning process, and as previously stated, the same 
machines. The following are the important upper-leather tanners: 
  

  

Firm name and address. Output. 

  

Cornelius Heyl, Worms... ... hic lo ina iol. 

Carl Freudenberg, Weinheim................c...... 
J. Mayer & Sohn, Offenbach on the Main........... 
Hermann Sager, Neumunster.............. cca... 
Emil. Koster, Neumunster. .. lx Joh Cosa os stp eo 
Doerr & Reinhart, Worms, ...... 0... cosas sa dna 

2,000 dozen calfskins, 150 dozen glazed kid, and 1,500 
sides enameled leather daily. 

1,500 dozen calfskins daily. 
1,500 dozen glazed kid daily, also patent colt. 
6,000 East Indian kips daily. 
1,000 dozen sheepskins daily. 
Patent leather, box calf, and glazed kid. 

Carl Simon Sohne, Kirn on the Nahe. .............. 
Heinrich Bierling, Dresden... .....c..i:00, c5402 20s 
Doli yeh moran sche Lederwerke (Becker & Co.), 

urgel. 
Adler & Oppenheimer, Zingolsheim................ 
Sigmund Hirsch, Weinheim... .. loi bbe. dad 

Glazed kid (semichrome). 
Box calf. 
Box side leather. 

All kinds of upper leathers, also sole and belting. 
Horsehides.   

  

There is still a large demand in this country for bark-tanned upper 
leather, particularly for the Army and for the rural population. The 
raw materials employed for these leathers are cowhides, East Indian 
kips (worked mainly in Wurttemberg, Thuringia, and Holstein), calf- 
skins (worked in the south of Germany), and horsehides. The latter, 
while not used nearly so extensively as formerly, are still worked to a 
certain extent in the south of Germany and in Holstein. 

Split hides for bag leather are tanned and curried principally in 
the Province of the Rhine, the largest center being Mulheim on the 
Rhur. The principal tanners of bag leather are August Jaeger, 
Bonn; H. Coupienne, Mulheim on the Rhur; Z. Spier, Wickrath. 
Each of these firms also makes a high-grade japanned leather. 
Harness leather is manufactured in many towns, some of the principal 
manufacturers being C. F. Roser, Esslingen; J. H. Roser, Feuerbach- 
Stuttgart; Gebrider Steinlein, Berlin; D. Romer, Berlin. 

Vegetable-tanned sheepskins are used for many purposes and are 
tanned principally at Kirchhain (Brandenburg) and Neumark. 
Sheepskins are curried and finished near Frankfort on the Main and
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in Thuringia. Glove leather is manufactured in large quantities, the 
principal centers of production being Burg, Magdeburg, Berlin, Bran- 
denburg, Hainau, Munich, and Esslingen. 

WAGES—TRADE SCHOOLS. 

The cost of raw materials is about the same as in the United States. 
Wages vary, being influenced to a great extent by the location of the 
tannery; probably the highest are paid in the mining district near 
the Rhine. Unskilled labor (male) is paid $4.30 to $6.20 per week; 
skilled labor (male) from $5.70 to $7.15 and upward; female labor 
from $2.85 to $3.55. Piecework is the rule in most German tanneries, 
and I am informed that a man often earns from $7.15 to $11.90 per 
week, according to his skill. 

Following are the actual amounts paid for certain piecework: 
Beamster, for fleshing large hide by hand, in Province of the Rhine, 
7.14 cents; in other parts of Germany, 4.3 to 5.7 cents; machine 
shaver for shaving chrome calfskin or side, 1.07 cents; machine 
lazer, according to size of skin, 0.24 to 0.95 cent per skin; hand 
i er hide, 0.7 to 2.85 cents. The handwork on a square foot 

of box calf is estimated, in one of the largest tanneries, at 6.43 cents, 
but this figure may be raised to 9.52 cents for smaller establishments. 

Other actual prices paid in a chrome-leather tannery follow: 
Shaving calfskins or large sheepskins, $1.07 to $1.19 per 100 skins; 
first glazing, 14.3 cents per 100 skins; second glazing, 21.4 cents; 
third glazing, 28.6 cents; fleshing by machine (at a rate of 300 skins 
per hour), 4.8 cents per 100 skins. 

Technical education, an important factor in German industrial life, 
is available for all branches of the industry. There may be specially 
mentioned the German Tanners School at Freiberg, Saxony, estab- 
lished in 1889, which gives theoretical and practical instruction in the 
tanning trade and also provides the general commercial and technical 
training necessary for carrying on the tanning industry. About half 
of the students are German and the remainder foreign. Other 
schools are the German Experimental Station for the leather industry, 
also at Freiberg; the institution at Metzingen, Wurttemberg, and 
the Shoemakers’ Professional School at Siebenlehn, Saxony, which 
affords theoretical and practical training in all phases of the industry 
from the manufacture of a handmade boot or shoe to the management 
of a modern shoe-manufacturing plant.



LEATHER TRADE. 

Much of the German leather trade was formerly transacted at 
leather fairs held in various towns, those of Frankfort and Leipzig 
being most important. These fairs are still held at intervals in the 
two towns named and also in Allenstein, Brunswick, Breslau, Cassel, 
Frankfort on the Oder, Hanover, Heilbronn, Kirchhain, Neustadt on 
the Orla, Stuttgart, and Ulm, but the transactions are far less impor- 
tant than formerly. Leather is now sold to the consumer direct, and 
through commission agents and wholesale dealers, also on the exchange 
at Hamburg. The quantity and value of Germany’s imports and 
exports of leather in 1909 and 1910 are shown in the following table: 

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

Quantity. Value. 

Articles. 

1909 1910 1909 1910 

IMPORTS. 

Leather, half or wholly dressed, not further prepared: Pounds. Pounds. 
Sheep and lamb skins. ....... | 4,913,260 | 6,095,760 | $3,641,400 | $4,500,818 
Goat and KIA SKINS. . co tvv vives somrinis nin 3,196,100 | 3,645,840 | 2,702,966 | 3,057,824 
Upper leather for boots, shoes, and slippers........ 312,620 538,780 551,684 857,276 

Leather, tanned, dressed, and finished: 
SOIC ICAO... dott ie iranian sR sah 2,504,700 | 2,535,060 | 1,206,660 | 1,057,672 
Teather BEING... ea les Lassie a 1,507,660 | 1,466,080 688,058 680,870 
Leather for harness, furniture, pocketbooks, etc... .. 102, 128,480 145,894 137,088 
Glove leather, including glazed, reindeer, wash 

JOAEhOT, CLC. «iL i ci as saves sans a Sana 44,660 49, 500 116,382 121,380 
Goat and kid leather, except glove and patent...... 716,100 861,080 | 1,705,944 2,053, 424 
Sheep and lamb leather, except glove and patent...| 2,007,060 | 2,239,160 | 2,451,757 2,605, 346 
Patenib ool... i 3 is ies des itive dann aan an 15,180 15,840 60,690 53, 550 
Patent cow, goat, sheep, etC............saqrersnassn 89, 540 150,920 161,602 260,848 

Artificial leather made from leather by-produets........ 3,520 15,400 476 1,428 
ORNET 1OAENOT son oe he dati os vem oe eT 103, 400 101,860 109,718 139,944 

otal... i ds tae ny 15,516,760 | 17,843,760 | 13,543,231 | 15,527,468 

EXPORTS. 

Leather, half or wholly dressed, not further prepared: 
Sheep, lamb, goat, and kid skins................... 120, 560 103, 620 146,370 72,352 
Upper leather for boots, shoes, and slippers......... 18,170,880 | 18,206,660 | 19,485,536 | 20,440,154 

Leather, tanned, dressed, and finished: 
LI MP IE NE REE RR 9,692,760 | 10,905,020 | 2,023,476 2,664,648 
Teather DEIUING. «cn side ly ohms sro u wiploit ann wis = mie 5 68, 420 105,160 101,626 129,710 
Leather for harness, furniture, pocketbooks, etc....| 2,344,540 | 2,492,360 | 1,863,778 2,097,494 
Glove leather, including glazed, reindeer, wash 

leather, Ble ln. hee Seer 5 1,569,700 | 1,398,100 | 3,054,254 3,015, 460 
Goat and kid leather, except glove and patent......| 3,243,460 | 3,447,180 | 6,371,736 6,926,514 
Sheep and lamb leather, except glove and patent...| 1,158,960 | 1,466,540 | 1,478,218 1,850, 926 
PRONE OA, cn dd a 2,468,020 | 3,185,720 | 4,105,738 | 5,212,438 
Patent cow, goat, Sheep, etl... .. vues ritiananes-s 1,512,060 | 2,055,460 | 1,912,230 2,917,642 

Artificial leather made from leather by-products....... 91, 127,820 27,846 33,320 
phn 0 a Set he RL Le pans ee ER 122,100 115,310 276,794 276,080 

i RR Ee CR ER iy. 4. 4 fe 40,563,420 | 43,608,950 | 40,847,602 | 45,636,738         
  

The foregoing shows that the exports are nearly three times the 
value of the imports. The latter increased from $13,543,231 in 1909 
to $15,527,468 in 1910, while during the same period the exports 
increased from $40,847,602 to $45,636,738. 

29
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LEATHER TRADE WITH PRINCIPAL COUNTRIES. 

The quantity of leather imported from and exported to the principal 
foreign countries is shown in the following: 
      

  

   
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

    

  

Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS. 

Sheep and lamb skins, 
half or wholly dressed: Pounds. Pounds. 
Austria-Hungary ..... 39, 380 64, 900 
Belo, :. 0.0000 47,300 44,000 
British Indies...... 716, 320 734,360 
BraNC0. ove ins tai nionn 1, 315, 600 1,676, 620 
Netherlands. . VEE , 880 43,340 
Spain... ..oi..3, 38, 280 67,760 
United Kingdom..... 2,733, 500 3,464,780 

ii I 4,913,260 6,095, 760 

Goat and kid skins, half 
or wholly dressed: 

British Indies........ 2, 559, 640 2, 587, 640 
Bronce... coos tai 195, 140 113, 520 
United Kingdom... .. 441,320 944, 680 

otal... Lil 3,196,100 3, 645,840 

Upper leather for boots, 
shoes, and slippers: 
Austria-Hungary ie 42,680 31,240 
BIanee... ou is dois 11,220 39, 380 
Netherlands.......... 5,720 35, 640 
United Kingdom..... 117,700 152,240 
United States. .... toms 135, 300 280, 280 

Total. ....ue. cans ss 312, 620 538, 780 

Sole Faashar: 
hel... iain 1,980, 000 1,818, 960 

Salle: res ise 57,860 42,680 
Rassia....... 0... 37,620 31,900 
United Kingdom..... 429,220 641, 520 

Total.-.o.......ice- 2, 504, 700 2, 535,060 

Leather belting: 
Belgium... ........i-. 1,063, 700 1,066, 340 
United Kingdom..... y 399, 740 

Petal. iaseieesiasd 1, 507, 660 1, 466, 080 

Leather for harness, fur- 
niture, pocketbooks, 
ete.: 

JAPAN... . eee asin 39,160 54,120 
United Kingdom..... 63,800 74,360 

Boba. ulicnss Sorin nse 102, 960 128, 480 

Glove leather, including 
glazed, reindeer, etc.: 
Austria-Hungary heme 21, 560 21, 560 
IrANee. cise vy one - 9,020 16, 500 
USSin. ue. sees 14,080 11, 440 

Motal uli 44, 660 49, 500 

Goat and kid leather, 
dressed and finished, 
except glove and patent: 
Austria-Hungary..... 16, 060 15, 620 
li EC 153,340 187, 880 
Netherlands.......... 30, 360 48, 620 
United Kingdom..... 53,240 57, 640 
United States........ 463, 100 551, 320 

Total, A oil   716, 100   861,080 
      

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS—continued. 

Sheep and lamb leather, 
dressed and finished, 
except glove and patent: Pounds. Pounds. 

Belgium Loos. 164, 340 157,960 
FIANCE. ohh. ws opie 1,252,020 1,411, 520 
United Kingdom..... 564, 740 621, 500 
United States........ 25, 960 48,180 

Rotalli find ond 2,007, 060 2,239, 160 

Patent calf: 
United Kingdom..... 6, 600 8,360 
United States........ 8, 580 7,480 

Total......o.. 0... 15,180 15,840 

Patent cow, goat, sheep, 
ete. 

United Kingdom..... 72,380 101,200 
United States........ 17,160 49,720 

Total. i. . Lin. 89, 540 150, 920 

Artificial leather made 
from leather by-prod- 
ucts: 

Framneel cou: ote 3,300 5, 500 
United Kingdom..... 220 9, 900 

Tofal.. i. 0 tk. 3, 520 15,400 

Other leather: 
Austria-Hungary ..... 3,960 3,520 
France... .. nh. 1 1,100 10, 340 
FLEET 1 A al Se 35, 640 36,740 
United Kingdom. .... 24, 640 ] 
United States........ 38, 060 22, 660 

Potala ir. od 103, 400 101, 860 

EXPORTS. 

Sheep, lamb, goat, and 
kil skins, halfor wholly 

dressed: 
Austria-Hungary ofa 52,800 59, 400 
United Kingdom..... 67,760 44,220 

otal i Roll 120, 560 103, 620 

Upper leather for boots, 
shoes and slippers: 
Austria-Hungary ..... 2,931,720 3, 651,120 
Belginm,. ......2.-..: 560, 780 
Denmark. . 464, 200 
France. .... --~-c=e23 1,299, 980 
Daly ilo otessa, 1,787, 500 
Netherlands 535, 480 
Norway.............. 332, 200 
Boumania...... ..0.0 234,080 
Russia. ...cocorneeens 2,185, 040 
Sweden. ...)...¢...... 5 649, 440 
Switzerland ........_. 2,028,180 | 2,127,180 
United Kingdom... .. 3, 168, 880 2, 594, 900 
United States. ....... 123, 860 130, 680 
All other countries... .| 1, 633, 060 1, 654, 080 

otal... .-... 0 as 18,170, 880     18,206, 660 
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Articles and countries. 1909 1910 Articles and countries. 1909 1910 

EXPORTS—continued. EXPORTS—continued. 

Sole leather: Pounds. Pounds. Sheep and lamb leather, 
Austria-Hungary ..... 168, 520 229, 460 dressed and finished, 
Penmatk.be. css sinmss 409, 640 417,400 except glove and patent: Pounds Pounds. 
Franee.....:0..... 0. 457, 380 776, 160 Austria-Hungary ..... 491, 040 557,060 
Netherlands.......... 1, 487, 640 2,110, 680 Brazil... ... 10.205 73,920 113, 520 
Switzerland.......... 1,860, 760 2, 562, 780 Holy. cumini isarasip 72, 600 83, 160 
United Kingdom..... 4,464, 900 3,768,820 Russia... at 000 174, 460 305, 800 
All other countries. ... 843, 920 1,039,720 Sweden. .........4.5: 67,320 104, 940 

United Kingdom..... 73, 260 97,460 
Potal.fi te. 5.00 9,692,760 | 10,905,020 United States........ 40, 480 2, 

All other countries... . 165, 880 182, 600 
Leather belting: 

Russian... .u5-0.eiik 20, 680 40,920 Total... ..c......00 1,158, 960 1, 466, 540 
United Kingdom..... 47,740 64, 240 

Patent calf: 
Totaly... .. oa. 68, 420 105, 160 LL a SU 84,260 132, 220 

z Australia of... 66, 220 71,280 
Leather for harness, fur- Austria-Hungary..... 293, 700 287,320 

niture, pocketbooks, Belgium... .c i. 70,840 90, 200 
etc.: Brazib. J... A000 52, 580 92, 180 
Austria-Hungary ..... 636, 460 738, 760 France. ..c.. ola siueni 259, 380 244,200 
Pranee..... 0.0L... 299, 860 178, 860 Tialy.' 1 [Lee Tal 111,760 162,920 
Haly.oe.---ooc acini 287,980 315, 480 Russia. : i000 8 216, 480 444,180 
Russia see an... 352, 000 386, 540 Turkey. i. Mla. 159, 280 150, 260 
Switzerland .......... 220, 660 282, 480 United Kingdom..... 472,120 905, 520 
United Kingdom. .... 165, 440 162, 360 United States.....--: 135, 360 95, 920 
All other countries.... 382, 140 407, 880 All other countries.... 546, 040 509, 520 

Pofal. i. on 5 ies 2,344, 540 2,492, 360 otal, .. lu a. 2, 468, 020 3,185,720 

Glove leather, including Patent cow, goat, sheep, 
glazed, reindeer, etc.: etec.: 
Austria-Hungary ..... 324,720 349, 580 Austria-Hungary ..... 199, 540 223,520 
Denmark. ..........4 62, 700 58, 080 Trance. ....q v.24. 151, 800 117,920 
Russia. Ll. .j.....0.. 96, 800 134, 640 Waly Quill dads 122,980 122, 760 
United Kingdom..... 109, 780 121. 440 Portugal. 2... cupmeres 50, 380 69, 960 
United States........ 948, 860 661, 540 Hussein... .ooy.0u). 00 769, 780 1,203, 620 
All other countries... . 26, 840 72,820 United Kingdom..... 75,900 146, 520 

Ee etcetera All other countries... . 141, 680 171,160 
Total LL... 00. 1, 569, 700 1,398,100 ee 

: Total... .lieeriise 1,512,060 2,055,460 
Goat and kid leather, ee 

dressed and finished, Artificial leather made 
except glove and patent: from leather by-prod- 

Argentina. J. 000. LL 71,720 88, 440 ucts: 
Austria-Hungary ..... 323, 180 364, 760 Argenting.,....... sa 69, 300 84,700 
Belgium... 0c... 162, 580 171,820 .Switzerland.......... 22, 660 43,120 
Brazila... ep. 34-425 149, 160 123,420 en 
Denmark. ..........-. 5 93,940 Total. ..o:. 1... i... 91, 960 127,820 
France............L.. 194,700 161, 480 
LL A 278, 300 279,180 || Other leather: 
Roumania...........- 198, 660 164, 120 Austria-Hungary ..... 37,620 25,550 
RUSSI. Gad. dai ian 611, 380 881, 760 Belgium! . 45. lL ad 1,540 1,540 
Sweden.............. 116, 820 166, 100 Franes.w.c.....i..0 43, 780 39, 380 
United Kingdom..... 540, 100 440, 880 YY. . a oii cnsseni 6, 820 16,500 
United States........ 73,920 80, 300 Switzerland.......... 32,340 32,340 
All other countries.... 445,940 430, 980 

eee | rene Pola... anaes 122,100 115,310 
Total... ....0.00 3,243, 460 3,447,180             
  

MARKET FOR AMERICAN LEATHER. 

Germany is making strenuous efforts to increase its export trade 
in leather as well as to supply home demands. Nevertheless certain 
American leathers find a good market in this country. American 
calfskins, which were sold here in large quantities 10 years ago, have 
been supplanted almost entirely by German leathers, which have 
been gradually improved to compete with the American product; 
furthermore, they are favored because of the greater care and uni- 
formity in assortment.
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Importers state that they occasionally sell American chrome calf. 
American side leather has lost its former position in the German 
market on account of (1) high prices, due to the advance in prices of 
hides, and (2) the customs duty, which was considerably advanced 
in 1906. The only side leather of American origin now sold here is 
patent leather, for which there is a constantly increasing demand. 
According to United States statistics, exports of patent or enameled 
leather from the United States to Germany were valued at $390, 
$652, $1,882, $5,130, and $91,926 for the fiscal years 1907, 1908, 
1909, 1910, and 1911, respectively. The sale of American splits has 
ceased almost entirely, owing to the high duty, which has made 
prices prohibitive. ; 

American glazed kid finds a good market here and sales are increas- 
ing. The best lines of American kid are still superior in quality to 
German makes. The principal German kid competing is that tanned 
by Mayer, at Offenbach; in calfskins, Heyl, Freudenberg, and Doerr 
& Reinhardt are the main competitors. Competition in patent sides 
is also largely with the Heyl brand. 

Preference is often given German leathers because German tanners, 
who greatly fear American competition, are giving very close atten- 
tion to the requirements of their customers and are filling orders with 
all possible promptness. French glazed kid is cheaper, but it is 
admittedly not so good as the American. Prices, however, are so 
dependent upon quality and grading that to attempt comparisons 
would be misleading. The outlook for American glazed kid and side 
patent leathers is very good and sales of both lines can be increased 
materially if American manufacturers exercise more care in filling 
orders and live up to contracts so far as concerns date of delivery. 

European firms offer long credits. The larger importers of leather 
do not object, however, to paying against documents, but they do 
complain severely regarding ios Four weeks from date of 
shipment is the time ordinarily allowed for delivery from the United 
States, as against three to eight days in Germany. It is stated, 
however, that the four-week period is often extended indefinitel 
by the majority of American leather exporters, who apparentl 
German orders at their own convenience, with small regard for living 
up to contracts.



BOOT AND SHOE TRADE. 

Although there has been marked development in the domestic 
industry and Germany's exports of boots and shoes now exceed in 
value its imports, the market for American shoes is a considerable 
one, and may, I believe, be further increased notwithstanding certain 
unfavorable circumstances. Germany's exports are articles of 
cheaper grade; imports are almost entirely high-class footwear. 
Imports were valued at $2,036,804 in 1910, against $1,933,750 in 
1909, while exports were $2,732,478 in 1910 and $2,284,324 in 1909. 
The quantity of the imports and exports, by countries, is shown in 
the following table: 

  

  

  

  

      

Countries. 1909 1910 

IMPORTS, Pounds. Pounds 
A ashria HHUNSArY . .. cu. oss se sy ashe tes ane bes Eas A nea ae oh 674, 960 621, 280 

FARCE. 5oii usin ss ve cnvmsblinhn yut bn vn syinms ins hws sb pdy viv nuiiors os Hers septs buts 40, 040 51,480 
Netherlands... iii... 000i daisante. ews tA LL HE La A LR 29, 480 44 440 
SWilzerland, Uc ed a Ts se de i de se A Fran rie RE ps maa seins Fkk 121,000 138, 600 
United Bimsdom... ....... La ta a sa 137, 280 166, 320 
KTnited States... . su tibu iit «via hl wns shai S408 lamas bh Bob a bhi tule BSL Std a 322,740 367,840 

Potals sould. ibd. TnL i Alsace dad Wh Ld i Si i 1,325,500 1,389, 960 

EXPORTS 

AUO-TIUNRary J. . oi JA ed i a Se VA OS 203, 940 302, 280 
DeIMAark iat. i. St a ee Ye SUE a, pr De ST Sa LE pl 423,060 381, 260 
Inland. ie... pas aiiciin ret et a Te seh wn Th Bp Ee Se a mb Sain 159, 500 153, 340 
FIAN0O. 1. Joes cui ebb Bhd dnl cs canis sul athe nd de ve did a JL LL Lk, 144,980 146, 080 
German Southwest API. x. u da pivies s Tesh als AEE ia es rs en teu San ses 106, 700 168, 960 
Netherlam@e. Ll LJ Lt a a a ieee 54,340 38,500 
BUSS. cc cove see tv Ene sens sini Bin sh su fh pap thule 3 mw 0 pi Ee REA s Tain se SLE Bhs 17,380 20, 460 
SWItze and de. Lr TE a i ce de st sen sae HE 853, 380 1,026, 740 
United Ringdom. cco. ve -hae din. ibid s Jedeede dil eda, Jas KL 57,640 51,480 

Oba. LE RE i he es vanes 2,020, 920 2,289,100 

  

COMPETITION AMERICAN SHOES MEET. 

Purchases from Austria-Hungary far exceed in weight those from 
the United States. Footwear of Austro-Hungarian origin includes: 
chiefly articles for ladies’ wear, especially boots and shoes in lighter 
weights, house slippers, and dress footwear. In other than these 
special lines, the American exporter does not encounter very keen 
competition from other foreign countries. More competition is met 
among certain German manufacturers who are now producing lines 
of higher-class goods, although the number of manufacturers whose 
products may claim to vie with the grades and classes imported from 
the United States is very limited. 

There is no market in Germany for the cheaper grades of American 
boots and shoes, trade in which line is supplied by the constantly 
increasing production of domestic factories, at retail prices so low 
that American competition is out of the question. Only the better 
grades of footwear should be sent to this country, the demand for 

H D—62-2—vol 98——20 33
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American products being found among the upper classes and more 
largely among the young men and young women than the middle- 
aged or older Re le. The various novelties in ladies’ goods imported 
each season find ready buyers in the ‘‘society set.” As regards 
styles, it may be stated that possibly 40 per cent of the so-called 
more up-to-date shapes, that is, styles sold as “latest” in New York, 
are popular here, but the bulk of the trade is done in footwear built 
on lasts specially designed. 

The trade is chiefly in men’s and women’s goods; the high price 
of children’s American-made shoes as compared with the domestic 
roduct constitutes a great drawback to their sale. Nearly all 
eathers find sale, including box calf, vici kid, patent colt, and patent 

calf, but vici kid is most popular. Some kangaroo and suede leathers 
are also sold. Black is by far the best selling color, although tans 
enjoy a certain popularity during summer months. Sizes and 
widths should run from medium to large and broad, D and E widths 
being good sellers. The retail prices of American boots and shoes 
range from 16.50 to 30 marks ($3.93 to $7.14) per pair for men’s and 
women’s, and from 10.50 to 15 marks ($2.50 to $3.75) for children’s 
sizes 7 to 13. 

PROSPECTS FOR AMERICAN TRADE. 

As regards the outlook, American boots and shoes for adults are 
to-day in good favor and in good demand. Whether this will con- 
tinue, or increase, or whether our footwear is now at the height of its 
opularity is a mooted question. I am inclined to believe, after 

interviews with dealers in various parts of the Empire, that we may 
gongs not only to hold our own, but also to enjoy a normal growth 
in sales. 

The shoe trade in Germany is now, as a whole, in excellent condi- 
tion, due chiefly to a freer expenditure of money by the people. A 
few years ago, I am told, it was customary among different classes 
to have footwear resoled, often more than once. This practice of 
course lessened the output and actual turnover by manufacturers, 
but increased the cobbling shoemakers’ trade. To-day the better 
classes are, it is stated, buying pair for pair as many shoes as the 
American consumer. This change in conditions has been of great 
benefit to shoe manufacturers, the output of German factories in 
some cases being doubled. 

The average grade of German-made boots and shoes for adults is 
popularly priced in all styles at 12.50 marks ($2.97) per pair. Ger- 
man-made footwear competing with imported goods is retailed at 
15.50 and 18.50 marks ($3.69 and $4.40). Custom and to-order 
goods are sold up to 30 marks ($7.14) per pair. 

Competing English lines retail at prices ranging from 12.50 to 25 
marks ($2.97 to $5.95) per pair. Very small quantities are sold at 
20 marks ($4.76) and upward, in proportion to the amount of busi- 
ness done. English-made tennis shoes are in good demand, and 
sporting-goods stores as a rule carry English-made football shoes. 

The more important retailers of American footwear in Germany 
obtain stocks direct from the manufacturer in the United States. 
The majority of the smaller retail dealers place orders through 
commission agents, from whom small or large quantities can be 
obtained. It would seem that the American manufacturer not



SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE IN GERMANY. * 3b 

already established here can hardly expect to obtain a considerable 
business other than through an exclusive agency, or the establish- 
ment of his own retail stores. 

Trade in American shoe polishes is very small, as they are higher 
in price than the German and English. Moreover, the American 
manufacturer sends polishes marked in English text, whereas those 
of British make have the text printed in German. The quality of 
the British polishes is excellent, foremost among them being the 
Nugget Shoe Polish and Meltonian Cream. The Nugget Polish Co. 
has an office and a warehouse in Frankfort on the Main.



APPENDIX. 

GERMAN SHOE MANUFACTURERS. 

PIRMASENS DISTRICT. 

  

  

  

  

    

      
    

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

PIRMASENS. 

Jo AdoS...o 0 ald 3,600 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
A. Boyersdorf... .... 0.08.4 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
YT. Bayersdorf............. =, 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
FE. Bechtold.. ..:... on 0d 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Blejching& Co.....--.::. sn. 2,700 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn and turns. 
L. Bleiching...c3...... 0.0... 600 | Girls’ and children’s turns (handwork). 
Ts Bock Lu. .5 Lb ibaa. 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Cn Brefthooo.. 0. 00m aka 1,200 Do. 
Ki. Bucholz.. ... cu uhvsans 4,800 Do. 
Burckhardt & Zell........... 4,800 Do. 
J. Brosehart......veis ania 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Busch & Loeser 4,800 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
Christmann & Co 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
He DAU or iii ehvsrciamnaianny 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Dehmer & Horeth 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and Goodyear welt. 
Chr. Diehl..... 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
¥. Doring........ 600-1, 000 Do. 
H. Dreihaupt 600-1, 000 Do. 
Drexler & Co...-.i nnn, 3, Mavs, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

urns. 
XK. Eckert. .ois.....00 600 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
A. Foul, co. . a 600 Do. 

Fan) 3. innit on a 960 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
A Frank. oo... decane snes 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Frey & Girtner.............. 600 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Pale... olan iavennai a 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
E.Qonssi...0.... 0.0.00. 360 Do. 
8. Gaubatz...........50... 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
A Goats onesie an 850-1, 000 Do. 
Chr. Gemeinder.............. 2,400 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Griesser & Lang.............. 1,800 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
GQ. Cross... ........ 5... 600 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
Chr Haber... -.oasuiarunass 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Haber &Co..........0...0..00 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Gg. Hartmann......:........ 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Fr. KX. Heill.....0.......oic.at 1,200 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
L. W. Heinrich 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
H. Hill... .....s 0.08.00 3,600 | Men’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
K. Hoch...i.5:.. 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Hh. Hoffmann. 1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Paul Hiittig.... . 600 Do. 

hie .c0 col ani 0 600-1, 000 0. 
A. ah as, 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 

Junge & Rothaar............. 600 Do. 
P, RKalser. oa 00. 3,600 Do. 
Kaiser & Co.ion..nataiins. 7,200 Do. 
Kilian & Schuck............. 1,800 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
J. Kaufmann Jr... ......0 00. 960 Do. 
Chr. Klein. ....o. 0... 000. 20 600 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
H, Kleemann. ....0.. 0 2,400 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 

McKay sewn. 
Klesmann Gebr........... .. 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
L. FF. Rlesmanhn......... 0. 600 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Ludw. Klesmann............ 600 Do. 
W.Klne....... oho un, 960 Do. 
Chr. Bling. ....... 0. 0 ens 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
P.Konig,......ci... 0000.0, 2,400 Do. 
Ludw. Bopp........oui. aaa. 9,600 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
L. Koufmamm.........ic...0. 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
L. BIT, vai sil sa nmbnta ns 600-1, 000 Do. 
Fr. Krummel... 0... 00. 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Knell & Krautwurst......... 600 Do. 
GG. Krnmmet, jr...c....000.. 4,800 Do. 
Qe. Hoffmann... ........... 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Lehnang Gebr...;........... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
H. Lehnung...............0.. 3,600 Do. 
H. Lukes. coociinnive:. ai 1,200 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
Carl Matz................0 1,200 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Fr. Mangold. .:........ 3%. 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

36
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

PIRMASENS DISTRICT--Continued. 

  
  

  

    

   

    

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

PIRMASENS—continued. 

FroMall. oll En 600 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
H Melrger.......0.co.oieiuei 2,400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
YW. Miller. ........0......ia 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
W. Miller Sohn.............. 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
W.H.Miller............-.... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Cord Milller....0.0...00 00 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Chr, Mugler... ... 20.0 ...- 2,400 Do. 
GQ. Neappert....... an... 600-1, 000 Do. 
C.ONr......... cai. eas 3,600 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Emil Pague........i0. .. 0. cnn 12,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, turns, 

and veldtschoen. 
F.Pirmann. iid. cil 1,450 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Preisser Nachf, ....- ..... 0... 2,400 | Men’s women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
I. Raber... .....ov a usqis 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
PP. Beinhardt....n....0....... 900 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Ed. Rheinberger............. 12,000 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 

McKay sewn, and turns. 
ch. Rieder.................. 960 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
W.Rock......0v 0b 1,200 Do. 
BOSE GeDloreese iver ens rcions 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and chiidren’s McKay sewn. 
BreBoth......0...cohuaiites 600 Do. 
M. Bothy ii.ee sil iodo 1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
George Rithl...............s. 600-1, 000 Do. 
H RBiuhl............0 600-1, 000 Do. 
L. Seibel... 0... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Ti 8ertel, ....0 cane wi di 600-1, 000 Do. /i* 
Carl Semler... vu ai.. 17,000 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Lo. Semler. ......0. 0 nubs, 1,200 Do. 
Jakob Semler... .........c... 350 | Children’s McKay sewn. 
C.. Sedimeyer.... cc 2 0a 480 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
iH. Soffel,........ 00: ave case 600 0. 
Chr, SehiMer....... od. fid.. 1,200 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Y..& J. Schiotter............. 600 0. 
H. Schmenger...... ....5.«.. 850 | Women’s and girls’ McKay sewn. 
Simon Schmidt 850 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Fr. Schmidt. ......... 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Carl Sehmidt........... a 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Che. Sehmidt....o. 0. 0ii. 600-1, 000 Do. 
Maria Schmidt... ............. 600-1, 000 Do. 
A. & G. Schneider........... 2,400 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Adam Schwarz............... 960 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Franz Schwarz............... 4,800 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Max SChWArzZ.. .«..c- vise 350 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
Theobald & Rosenfelder...... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 

McKay sewn. 
Theysen & Heumach..... 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. : 
PolUhl,. su tities 850 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
C. Waltz Naehf.. ..... duvet 2,400 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, and 

turns. 
Co Welz... .....u. 6. idea. 960 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
M. Wolil. ....0..cii snl 3,600 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, and 

turns. 
R.&H, Weber...........:.. 1,200 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
H. Withelm.............00. 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
RB. Wels... ...0 ce. sinha ge 600-1, 000 Do. 
RKoWalter.....o0..--..o-50. 00 600-1, 000 Do. 
Jom Wilhelm. ............... 600-1, 000 Do. 
F.. Wollmeringer............. 600-1, 000 Do. 
Le Walll.................... 600-1, 000 Do. 
C. Zinmnegher. .. Ji io sidie 600-1, 000 Do. 
L.Zimpler..,....cc... a0 600-1, 000 Do. 
1. Zimpler,Jr........0 00a 960 Do. 7 
Lambrecht & Weber......... 100 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 

HAUENSTEIN. 

JoFeith.......00 0 1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Joseph Hengen............0.. 1,450 Do. 
Jos, Kaiser... ..... co aint 2,400 Do. 
George Kratz........-..0v00: 1,800 Do. 
Joh, Noah. a. vu... biu. ides 2,400 | Men’s McKay sewn. 
GC. A. Seibel... ui 3,600 Do. 
Siiddeutsche Schf............ 3,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Gebr, Schwarzmiller......... 2,400 Do. 
J. Sechwarzmiller............. 1,200 Do. 
Anton Seibel. ......c.c. iui 1,800 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Memmer & Co............... 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Mannsmann Gebr............ 600-1, 000 Do.   

t 
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

PIRMASENS DISTRICT—Continued. 
  
  

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

RODALBEN. 

Schmulder & Wagner........ 600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
M. Danenhauter. ...... <4 sueans 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Franz Dum.) co ri. essa 600-1, 000 Do. 
C. Framk Nach. .... cc con 600-1, 000 Do. 
J. Joreth ..........3.ciews- 600-1, 000 Do. 
Joh, Leister... i. sre sss 600-1, 000 Do. 
A. Plundsteln......... .c.0e. 600-1, 000 Do. 
Max Reber.........5.....--» 600-1, 000 Do. 
Je Serva... asa 600-1, 000 Do. 
MM: Servas......-.: weiss oittenns 600-1, 000 Do. 

HELTERSBERG. 

Josef DepPper......----« wuss 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Fr. Neumayer. : .w- sree sur 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
W. Martin... ........cco0v 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Jacob BOnig..... 4d «sve idsis 600-1, 000 Do. 
A MUHEr. . .... coe dvi ods 600-1, 000 Do. 

ZWEIBRUCKEN. 

N. Greiner. ......c.coi0 e040 1,200 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Bremle & Fuehs........>.... 1,200 | Women’s McKay sewn. 
Fritz Bach... ...-v..vcatsns 850 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
I. Trowenn........ TRS 1,450 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Joh. TUNEer.... co... ieeadess 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

OTHER PLACES. 

Maria Ulma, Clausen......... 600-1,000 |*Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Carl Backe, Burgalben....... 600 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Peter Schiel, Burgalben...... 1,200 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
Flaig & Kalmer, Burgalben .. 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Borck & Co., Blieskastal. .... 600-1, 000 Do. 
J. Brill, Blieskastal .......... 600-1, 000 Do. 
L. Cronauer, Leimen......... 1,800 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
F. N. Cronauer, Leimen...... 1,800 Do. 
Cronauer Gebr., Leimen..... 600 1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
A. Allspach, Hohfroschen.... 1,800 0. 
Gebr. Rund, Hohfrdschen.. . . j Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Adam Zeigler, Annweiler .... 1,200 Do. 
J. Boch, Annweiler .......... 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Chr. Kofer, Kroéppen......... 3,6 Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Kunz & Weber, Lemberg. ... 600-1,000 | Mens’ and women’s McKay sewn. 
Kunz & Kistner, Lemberg... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Frau J. Zimmerman, 600-1, 000 Do. 

Miinschweiler. 
Marx Wadle, Miinschweiler. . 2,400 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 

McKay sewn. 
Josef Wadle, Miinschweiler... 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Karl Wadle, Miinschweiler. .. 1,200 Do. 
Genossensch.  Schuhfabrik, 1,800 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Lemberg. 

Gg. Th, Erlenbrunn...... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Oskar Klan, Dahn........... 1,200 0. 
J..Gerlach, Frulben......-... Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Nik. Wagner, Trulben....... € Do. 
Genossensch.  Schuhfabrik, 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

Glashiitte. ; 
J. Ganter, Gaugreweiler...... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Heil Gebr., Kapsweyer ...... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Miiller & Schwab, Simten.... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Lenhard & Sohn, Neustadt .. 600-1, 000 Do. ; 3 
R. Stegner, Rieschweiler..... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
A. Ipser, Niederauerbach .... 7,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
J. Miller S6hne, Speyer..... .. 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, girls’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 

McKay sewn. 
Bernh. Roos, Speyer......... 1,800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Jakob Bauer, Thaleischweiler 3,600 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
J. Grebast, Thaleischweiler. .. 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
J. Greiner, Thaleischweiler. . . 600-1, 000 Do. ; 
K. Rothhaar, Thalfroschen... 720 | Women’s, girls’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Gg. Sauer, Thalfréschen...... 3,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Stoss Gebr., Waldfischbach .. 8,500 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn. 
0. Oeltzschner, Waldfischbach 2,400 | Girls’ and children’s McKay sewn and turns. 
L. Gleich, Waldfischbach.... 600-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Fr. I. Lowenberg, Spirkelbach 600-1, 000 Do. 
J. Miller, Bimten ........:. 4 600-1, 000 Do. 
C. Ross Nachf., Ixheim...... 600-1, 000 Do. 
P. Sandmann, Apostlemiihle 600-1, 000 Do. 
Seibel Gebr., Erfweiler....... 600-1, 000 Do. 
Heh. Schiifer, Moschelmiihle . 600-1, 000 Do. 
Chr. St0ss, Krippen ......... 600-1, 000 Do.      
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ERFURT AND WEISSENFELS DISTRICT. 

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

  

ARNSTADT. 

BURG. 

Dedermann & Homen....... 
AUT VOIR. ciao ian an vin Sora 
Homen & €o......2... 25x 
A, Krojanker......s«-qses0 

C. Tagk& 00. iv oi cra vnnnnsn 

Lie WOT sc iia sh waive wb ms dil 
G. Behiitz. ... consid dan ai 

ERFURT. 

B.C. BOhnert. ...c snus dasssss 

Cerf & Bielschowsky......... 
FB. H. Dotzler. ....:0- ue. ss 

Ducke Ger... ci uivisis ini 
A. Tisfolder. ... usu an.biii 
Erfurter Mech. Schuhfabrik. . 

M.&Y. Hess .....i. 0a... 
Hofmann & Stenger.......... 
J. Mergenbaum’s Nachf...... 
5 Metzler i Se di Saw 

E.BlasigG.m. Db, H......... 

Barnutz & Schenk........... 
Herm. Bohme 

Carl Kiithn 
Wilha MBLIZ. on sn nirinis voninisas 

H. Schlegel o. cacsivainsns 

Bi Pretzseh... cic adennn 
O. Feyerabend. ......... 50. 
F. W. Schicck..........ccoue 
OC. HUnINEET .... aves ens cin 
A. Landmann. ........c.ds 

Trnst Schieck......c....cuvus 
0. Kallenowsky..........i.. 
G. Mendelsohn... .....cxv ie 
Otto Albert. .....3:..0.0.. 0. 

OTHER PLACES. 

Franke & Heseler, Artern.... 

G. Engelhardt & Co., Cassel. .   

2,000 

1,500 

1,200 

1,500 

1,200 

4,000 

5,500 
600 

3,500 

4,000 

15,000 

2, 500 

"800 

3,000   

Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged and children’s 
turns. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, and pegged. 

Men’s, ; omat's, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegge 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, and pegge ed. 

Men’s, women’, WL and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegge 

Mert, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
0. 

Do. : 
Men’s, wanes, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

pegged. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, pegged, and veldtschoen. 

Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men's, y omen s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

pegged. 

Men’s, women’s; youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 
McKay sewn. 

Men’s, womo's, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegged. 

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’ g, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 
McKay sewn. 

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, and pegge 

Men’s, , Women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
egge 

Youths and children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

pegged. 
Do. 
Do. 
Do. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, and pegg goed. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegged. 

Do. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Women’s, youths’, and children’s pegged. 
Youths’ and children’s pegged. 
Men’s, j Jomewy; s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

egge 
Women’ ’s, and children’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
Children’s pegged. 
Women’s and children’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
Children’s pegged. 

Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, and 
pegged; children’s Goodyear welt, and youths’ McKay 
sewn and pegged. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 
McKay sewn.
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

ERFURT AND WEISSENFELS DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

  

OTHER PLACES—Continued. 

C. & A. Hochhuth, Eschwege. 
Ch. Rost, Eschwege.......... 
L. Mensing, Eschwege. ...... 
A. Glinther’s Nachf., Gottin- 

gen. 
A. Fritsche, Halle on the 

Saale. 
J. Seyfarth, Ilmenau......... 
H. Mickel, Kirchberg........ 

Schreiber & Honer, Muhlhau- 
sen. 

Biihring & Co., Magdeburg. . 

E. Charles & Sohn, Oschers- 
leben. 

Baumann & Malz, Meerane... 

Lichstenstein Gebr., Meerane. 

Malz & Sohn, Netzchkau..... 

J.G.Schaller & Sohne, 
Schmolln. 

Petzold, Pfeifer & Co., 
Schmolln. 

Anton Linzen, Weimar. ..... 

Carl Hissner, Weida......... 
George Kogel, Weida........ 

Selle & Co., Weida........... 
Richter Gebr., Wilkau....... 

Aug. Schmidt, jr., Zorbig.....   

2,400 Mont: women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn, and pegged. 
o. 

500 Do 
900 Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

pegged. 
1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt and McKay 

sewn . 
200 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
400 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

pegged. 
3,600 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

5,000 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 
McKay sewn. 

5,000 | Women’s McKay sewn. 

2,000 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 
McKay sewn, and pegged. 

2,500 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegged. 

2,000 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt and 
McKay sewn. 

3,000 | Men’s and women’s veldtschoen; also wooden shoes. 

3,500 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
felt shoes. 

400 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 
pegged. 

1,000 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
800 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt 

and McKay sewn. 
1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
1,000 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt, 

McKay sewn, and felt shoes. 
1,200 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s Goodyear welt, McKay 

sewn, and pegged. 

  

STUTTGART DISTRICT. 
  

MUNCHEN. 

Regensteiner Gebr........... 
SQ Lelter..... con. e, 
W. Blumgaft... Llu... 
E. & M. Baiersdorfer......... 
R. Widemann........ EE, 

TUTTLINGEN. 

A. Bartenbash... co... ccinion 
Chr. Binder............«.... 

Fr. Ho bere. .  eciunsionons stan 
Gustav Henke.............-. 
Henke GeDr.....coivasnn. x 
J. Henke SOhne.............. 
Karl Henke... .covidianer avs 
Jakob Henke................. 
And. KIaiber.....oecneain ans 
Martin & Mocker............. 
J. 6G. Martin SOhne........... 
Joh. Martin. ....c-..idosuniide 
J. Martin & Co....caueeeein 
G. WW. Martin.......5... 00: 

Lorenz Miitler................ 
Nelpp & Fagl.....couav:riiv- 
3.4. Beiehle................. 
Bicker & 00.......c004. 0.0072   

2,800 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
2,400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
4,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
1,800 Do. 

600 Mons and women’s pegged. 
0. 1,000 

900 Do. 
700 Do. 

1,500 | Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
600 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
800 Do. 

3,000 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, 
and pegged. 

2,000 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ pegged. 
1,200 Do 
2,400 | Men’s, Women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

0. 
900 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
900 Do. 
500 Do. 

1,500 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ pegged. 
900 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
800 Do. 
900 Do. e 
700 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, 

and pegged. 
400 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

400 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ pegged.   2 
6,500 Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt, McKay sewn, 

and pegged. 

Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged.
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

STUTTGART DISTRICT—Continued. 

  
  

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

TUTTLINGEN—continued. 

B. Stehle.........:..cc0e00e.. 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ pegged. 
J.C. Stengelin.. Ji. -ie cs vens 700 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Storz & Henke: .. i cocunan 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Fr. Trommer & Sohn........ 1,200 Do. 

OTHER PLACES. 

Aug. Wessels A. G., Augs- 50,000 | Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and pegged. 
burg-Oberhausen. 4,500 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s veldtschoen. 

J. Levinger, Augshurg....... 6, Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and veldtschoen. 
J. Link & Co., Balingen...... 1,800 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
C. G. Falkenstein, Balingen.. 1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
@G. Strassner, Balingen....... 1, Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Zebert & Honer, Backnang. . . 1, Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
0, Henge & Sohn, Bietig- Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

eim. 
Otto Mannal, Bietigheim..... 1, Do. 
Haueisen & Co., Cannstatt... 15, Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
W. Keller, Bisingen.......... 3 Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
J. Wanner, Boblingen........ 2 Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and McKay 

W. Sparr, Belistein 
Kriechle Gebr., Bonndorf.... 
J. Dobelmann, Ditzingen 
W. Keller, Ebingen 
Seitz Gebr., Ebingen 
E. Back, Ebingen 
L. Strassner, Eggenfelden.... 
Heller & Hahn, Eggenfelden.. 
F. Albert, Eichstatt 
N. Séllner, Emmemdingen. .. 
H. Schéffert, Endingen 
Krafft Gebr., Fahrhau....... 
M. & S. Levi, Fahrhau 
Chr. Bacher, Frickenhausen.. 
R. Wehle, Furth im Walde. . 
J. Bith, Geislingen........... 
J. Schreiber, Geislingen...... 
Walther & Schluck, Geis- 

lingen. 
Maute & Hirning, Gammer- 

dingen. 
Moos & Rosenthal, Hechingen 
Dieringer & Spannagel,Hech- 

ingen. 
Sigle & Co., Kornwestheim... 
J. Sechmalzried, Leonberg. ... 
Kiumlen & Krauss, Leon- 

berg. 
H. Eyrich, Messkirch........ 
J. Weill, Miilhausen E 
Binde Gebr., Neuhausen on 

the Erms. 
J. J. Schlayer, Reutlingen.... 
H. Dinkellacker, Sindelfingen 
R. J. Mayer, Schwib. Gmiind 
Johannes Heller G. m. b. H. 
Schwenningen. 

Jakob Biirk, Schwenningen .. 
George Miiller, Schwenningen 
E. Schiele A. G., Stetten/Hoh 
E. Schiele A. G., Fil., Bohl... 
Wolf & Co., Stetten/Hoh 
Wolf & Co., Fil.., Burladingen 
W. Speiss G. m. b. H., Stutt- 

gart. 
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sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

Do. 
Mens and women’s McKay sewn and nailed. 

0. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn, nailed, and felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and veldtschoen. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and nailed. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Mens and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 

0. 

Men’s and youths’ pegged. 

Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

Do. 

Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn; also sandals. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 

Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and girls’ Goodyear welt and pegged. 

Do. 
Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged. 

Mens and women’s pegged. 
o. 

Men’s, women’s, and girls’ McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn sandals and slippers. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt. 

  

DUSSE LDORF DISTRICT. 

  

CLEVE. 

Frau H. Janzen 

F. Pannier   Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (handwork). 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (handwork).  
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DUSSELDORF DISTRICT—Continued. 
    

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

  

CLEVE—continued. 

Van Leyen Gebr............. 

A.V. Offernn Noehi........... 

P. Schneitle &Co............ 

W.Rozggmanm. 1...) L.. 00 

G. Hoffmann... J... 0 00.0... 

W. TF. Bohmer... 0.004 00K 

Ho Hunek. va suai 

SCHNEVERDINGEN. 

Pappard & Co... ouc nui 
Chr. ROhrs, coi... 0k sas 

OTHER PLACES. 

J. Dhies,'Ahagas... Cou 00 
C. Holst, Altona-Ottensen.... 
L. Vogel, Ahrweiler.......... 
Steinhoff & Hiirkamp, Ahlen. 
G. Wirtz, Altmyl.........¢.. 
J. Tovar, Ahlen... ... L000 
H. Rickert, Barmstedt....... 
Bielefelder Schuhfabrik m. b. 

H., Bielefeld. 
A. Meinert, Bielefeld. ........ 

H. F. Meyer, Bremen........ 

Forst & Pulvermacher, Bur- 
scheid. 

L. Frankenstein, Burscheid. . 

J. Bbdding, G. m. b."H., 
Burgsteinfurt. 

C. Scheuermann, Bochum.... 
Rollmann & Mayer, Ciln- 

Nippes. 

Rollman & SD Coln...... 
Pohling:&!Co., Con. .......¢. 
A. Viereck, Cain. Smash 
W. Morsches & Co., Crefeld... 
J. Peters Sohne, Crefeld...... 

P. Wilms, Daltheim.......... 
P. J. Schmitz, Diisseldorf.. .. 

Hassenpflug & Schmidt, El- 
berfeld. 

E. Peters, Emmerich........ 
J. Krenen, Erkelenz.......... 
W. Sternefeld, Goch...:..... 
J. Volling, RN 
J. Nohlichs, Gerderath....... 
Martin Mendel G. m. b. H, 

Gliickstadt. 
D. Nordheim, Geldern....... 
Carl Cain, Geldern........... 

Pigge & Marquard, Hameln. . 
Forst & Pulvenmacher, Hel- 
enabrunn. 

F. Rinne, Hess. Oldendorf. .. 
Multhaupt Gebr., Hilde- 

sheim. 

H
S
 

82
 

SN
OT
 
GU
ND
 

ND
 

ND 
RD
 

00 
= 

00
 

22
8 

2
8
%
 

ss
ze

sz
es

es
es

 
22
83
2 

Ov
 g
o 

Cv
 0

0 
Ut
 
go
 
Cr

 
00
 

j=
 oS 

—
 

H
H
 

DO
 B

O 
=
 B
D
 
=
 

ND
 
=
 B
D
 
=
 
BO

 
=
 

ND
 

—
 

23
82
8 

? g 

1,500- 1,800 

2, 400- 2,600 
1,800- 2,200 
1,500 1.800 

800- 1,000 

1,500- 1,800 
300- 400 
600- 750 

3,000- 3,300 
2. 500- 3, 000 

500- 600 

200- 300 
200- 300 

2,500- 3,000 
700 
300 

300- 350 
300- 350 
500- 600 
400- 600 

4,000- 5,000 
1,200- 1,500 
"500-600 
900- 1,100 

1, 30. 1,900 
350 

ao 700 
10, 000-12, 000 
1,800- 2,100 

600- 900 
1,000- 1,200   1,800- 2,400   

Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s McKay sewn and turns. 
Children’s turns (hand work). 
Children’s McKay sewn and turns (handwork). 
Children’s turns. 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns. 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (hand work). 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (handwork). 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (hand work). 
Children’s turns. 
Mens’ and youths’ Goodyear welt. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ turns. 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns (handwork). 

Pegged, various. 

Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Tacked felt shoes. 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’ 51 pegged. 

Men’s and children’s heavy pegged. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt and McKay 
sewn. 

Men’s and youths’ Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Women’s, ball, and patent leather McKay sewn. 

Women’s and ball McKay sewn. 
Tacked. 

Felt shoes (prison work). 
Ball McKay sewn. 
Gymnastic McKay sewn. 
Tennis McKay sewn. 
Camel’s-hair felt shoes. 
Veldtschoen (stitchdowns). 
Ball, gymnastic, ete., McKay sewn. 

Do. 
Tacked felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

Do. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt. 
Men’ s) women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Men's, women’ s, and girls’ Goodyear welt. 
Men’s, women’s, J and girls’ McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn. 

Do. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ heavy pegged. 
Men’s and youths’ heavy pegged. 

Do. 
Men’s and youths’ Goodyear welt. 
Other kinds. 
Tacked felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Other kinds. 

Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn.
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. German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

DUSSELDORF DISTRICT—Continued. 
  

  

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

OTHER PLACES—continued. 

Nordstern G. m. b. H., Hilde- 200- 300 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
sheim. 500- 600 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 

Von der Heide Gebr., Kamen.| 1,200-1, 800 Do. 
C. Henter, Kamen........... 400- 600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Niederrheinische Schuhfab- 1,500-1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 

rik G. m. b. H., Kerven- 
heim. 

Terhoeven Sohne, Kevelaer. . 400- 600 Do. 
C. H. Hiinnekes, Kevelaer... 900-1, 100 Do. 
GQeschw, Bergmann, Keve- 600- 700 Do. 

aer. 
W. Krohn, Krempe.......... 400- 500 | Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn. 
F. Drenhaus, Linden........ 1, 200-1, 500 Do. 
W. Conrads, "Lévenich. ...... 700- Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
H. Vogels, M. Gladbach...... 2,100-2,400 | Men’s ‘and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Vieten' Wienand, M. Glad- Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

bach. 
Jacob Heck, M. Gladbach.. 600- 700 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Decker & Co., Nachf., Miilfort 1, 500-1, 800 Do. 
q, Prenzler & Sohn, Osna- 700- 900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

riick. 
M. Auerbach, Paderborn..... 2,700-3,000 | Men’s and youths’ heavy Regged. 
Zurwonne Gebr., Soest....... 1,000-1,200 | Men’s, youths’, and girls’ McKay sewn. 

300 | Football McKay sewn. 
1,800-2,000 | McKay-sewn sandals. Rheinische Sondaien Fabrik 

G. m , Siichteln. 
P. M. hk Straelen. 
J. W. Dorn vor. C. Berthold, 

Unna. 

  
1,500-1, 700 
400-600 

  
Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 

  

      
C. Frese, Uetersen........... 400- 600 Do. 
F. W. Giesecke, Peine....... 200- 300 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt. 

400- 500 | Men’s, women’ s) and youths’ McKay sewn. 
C. Hundt, Péine............. 300- 400 | Men’s'and youths’ McKay sewn. 
H. Kerkhoff & S¢hne, Uedem.| 1,500-1,700 | Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged (heavy). 
Fr. Winkins, Ratheim....... 900-1,100 | Men’s and youths’ McKay sewn. 
J. Vossen, Re 600- 800 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
L. Stern & Co., Rheydt...... 2, 500-3,000 | Men’s ‘and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Seuwen Gebr., Rheydt....... 1, 500-1, 800 Do. 
B. Kriippel & Co., Rheydt...| 1,200-1,500 Do. 
Scheulen & Rees, Rheydt....| 1,800-2,100 Do. 
C. Breiding & Sohn, Soltau... 600 | Men’s, women’ 8, and youths’ Goodyear welt. 

1,500-1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Twenhofel, Varel............. 400- 500 | Various heavy pegged. 
A. Floring, Wermelskirchen..| 3,500-4,200 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
Iserhardt & Kattwinkel, 400- Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
‘Wermelskirchen. 1,200-1,400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

A. Nippel, Wermelskirchen. . 300- 400 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
600- 700 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 

R. & A. Pfeiffer, Wermels- 200- 250 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ Goodyear welt and McKay 
kirchen. sewn. : 

P. Laermann, Wetten........ 500- 600 | Various pegged, heavy handwork. 
J. Kosters, Wetten........... 500-600 ! 
Schuster & Zimmer, Wick- 1,200-1,500 | Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 

rath. 
@G. Stinshoff, Witten......... 1,000-1,200 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn. 
F. W. Bohmer, Xanten...... 600 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

1,800 | Men’s, women’s, and youths’ MeKay sewn. 

FRANKFORT ON THE MAIN DISTRICT. 

BURGKUNDSTADT. 

P. Pretzielder........v...0... 1,000-1,300 | Men’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
POS. ol drat seid ii san 3,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 

Pretzfelder & Riexinger...... 3,000 0. 
Io1oner-&iC0. oo s sin x vinnie 900-1,000 | Men’s, Womars, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

egged. 
J. Welermann, A. G......... 1,000 Mons and women’s Goodyear welt. 

2,500 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
DETTWEILER. 

Loyy roves E005. ...0..... 900-1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
oid os A A a wim tne nn 1,800-2,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged, heavy. 

Senne faa ees sera s 150- 200 Do. 
Schmitt-Huber............... 500-600 Do. 
G. Vogel, G. m.b. H......... 2, 500-3, 000 Do. 
G. Zimmermann.............. 1, 000-1, 200 Do.
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

FRANKFORT ON THE MAIN DISTRICT—Continued. 

  
  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

  

FRANKFORT ON THE MAIN. 

Schuhfabrik Herz A. G 

Goldschmidt & Poewenick. . . 

B.&'W.Nathan............. 

J.&'0. A. Sehneider......... 

OFFENBACH. 

Ochsenhirt & Behrens. ....... 
Herm. Peters. ....- i... 

Union G.m.b. H 
RE. Wallerstein... ......... 4. 

OTHER PLACES. 

Ang. Gotz, Alzey............. 
E. Hudelmaier Alzey........ 
Manz A. G., Bamberg........ 

Neuburger Gebr., Bamberg. . 

W. Spahr, Beilstein.......... 
R. & L. Weyl, Benfeld 
L. Weil & Co., Bischweiler. .. 
C. Biihler, Bischweiler. ...... 
G. P.'Groll,’Bretten.......... 
A.Sulzberger & Sohn,Bruschal 
Rumpf & Sohn, Butzbach... 
H. Dreher, Butzbach......... 
J. Kronenbusch, Conza.S.... 
Poster & Dehmer, Hainstadt. 
W. Wachsmuth, Hanau...... 
Herm. Wilz, Heéidelberg- 

Schlierbach. 
Neff & Schelle, Heilbronn... 
Falk Siegel, Heilbronn. ...... 
Fr. Weber, Heilbronn........ 
Schwarzwiilder & Wolf, Heil- 

  

ronn. 
Conr. Schiirr, Herzogenaur- 

ach 
Heinr. 

aurach. 
Ver. Frinkische Schuhfabri- 

ken, Herzogenaurach. 

A: J. May, Kronach.......:.. 
Coblitz &  Waltgenbach, 
Kircheimbolanden. 

Th. Meller & Co.,Bockenheim 

Schiirr, Herzogen- 

Breunig & Collin, Oberrad. .. 
Metzger & Siissespeck, Forth. 
S. Schloss & Co., Fuerth..... 

J. Weil, Fuerth...........:.. 

Ver. Friinkische Schuhfabri- 
ken, Fuerth. 

H. Munder, Kiinselsau....... 
Nilsen Gebr., Ladenburg..... 
J. Heinsheimer, Mannheim. . . 

+ Eichbaum & Co., Mainz...... 
Emil Weis, Mainz............ 
SS. Wolf, Maing. ....iuse seein 

L. Streitz Sohne, Marnheim. .   

6,000 
900 

600- 800 
20,000 
3,000 

500 
1, 500- 1,800 

1,200 
1,300 

1,500- 1,800 

8, 000-10, 000 
4,000 
3,000 
2,000 

3,000- 3,500 

3,000 3, 500 

6,000 
2,000 
3,000 
4,000 

3,000- 3, 500 

600- 800 
600- 800 

1,800 2,000 
1,500- 1,800 
1,500- 1,800 

3,000   

Men’s, women’s, and children’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s, women’s, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s turns. 
Men’s, women’s, and children’s felt shoes. 
McKay sewn slippers. 
Turned slippers (handwork). 
Women’s, girls’, youths’, and children’s turns. 
Women’s, girls’, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns; some handwork. 

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
All kinds Goodyear welt. 
Monit and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 

o. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and Mertay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, and children’s Goodyear welt. 
Women’s turns. 

Men’s pegged. 
Do. 

Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s McKay sewn, 

pegged, and veldtschoen. 
Men’s McKay sewn. 
Felt slippers. 
Melsy sewn slippers. 

0 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s pegged. 
McKay sewn and pegged Slippers 
Men’s, women’s, youths’, and children’s heavy pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s and women’s heavy pegged. 
Pegged slippers. 
Men’s and women’s turned slippers (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and pegged; also sport- 

ing boots. ‘ 
Mors and women’s pegged slippers. 

0. 
Do. 
Do. 

Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged slippers. 

Do. 

Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
McKay sewn slippers and sandals. 
Pegged sandals. 
Men’s and women’s pegged slippers. 
Men’s, Clivis youths’, and children’s McKay sewn and 

egged. 
Mo and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt and McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s, women’s, and youths’ McKay sewn and pegged; 

also sandals. 
Women’s McKay sewn. 
Felt slippers. 
McKay sewn sandals. 
Men’s, women’s, and children’s veldtschoen. 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
All kinds McKay sewn and pegged. 
Men’s and women’s pegged slippers (prison work). 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

Do. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s turns. 
Wooden shoes.
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German shoe manufacturers—Continued. 

FRANKFORT ON THE MAIN DISTRICT—Continued. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Pairs. Class of work. 

OTHER PLACEsS—continued. 

Legris Freres Nachf., Metz..| 1,800- 2,000 | All kinds McKay sewn and pegged. 
A. Legris & Fils, Metz....... 1,200- 1,500 Do. 
L. Maujean, Metz............ 3,000 Do. 
Seifert & Kloeber, Naila...... 400 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

6,000- 6,500 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn, pegged, and felt shoes. 
O. Tamm & Co., Naila....... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s heavy pegged. 
A. Bieringer & Co., Niirnberg | 1,800- 2,000 { Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
L. Heimann & Co., G. m. b. ’ Mens, women’s, and children’s Goodyear welt, McKay 

H., Niirnberg. sewn, and pegged. 
Ver. Frankische Schuhfabri- | 50,000-60,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt, and all kinds McKay 

ken, Niirnberg. sewn, turned, and pegged. 
J. Einstein, Oehringen....... 1,800 | Men’s and women’s pegged slippers. 
Muller & Heinz, Presseck.... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
J.10tt, Presseck.............. 250- 300 | Men’s and women’s; cheap articles. 
Von Arnim, Rehau.......... 900 Do. 
Wan & Co., Sontheim-Heil- 10,000 | All kinds McKay sewn and pegged, including some sandals. 

ronn. 
E. Heimann, Schweinfurt.... 1,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

2,000 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s McKay sewn and pegged; 
some sandals. 

Silberstein & Neumann, | 1,800- 2,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Schweinfurt. 

George Roth, Schweinfurt.... 1,200 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s Goodyear welt, McKay 
sewn, and pegged. 

Ver. Leder & Schuhfabriken, 2,000 | Men’s, women’s, and children’s McKay sewn and pegged. 
‘Woesloch.     
  

DRESDEN DISTRICT. 

  

DRESDEN. 

Paul Bherle. ....... cum dvas ss 

Car] Hoysing......c.vuve0nsusn 

BB. Heimann. ...........0h i 

E. Hammer G.m.bh. H...... 

Paul Lbsch.. ..... i. .odinin 

VatnLeyan................... 
Miller & Sprung............ 

1. & 1. Salinger... ..0 
Car] Silbermanu............% 
C. Treibmann & Sohn........ 

EHRENFRIEDERSDORF. 

A. Atmanspacher............ 

Carl Franke.............c. hn 

Carl Helbig. .............0.v: 

AHN... ona 

Hillig & Fischer..............     

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s turns (hand and home work). 
Children’s McKay sewn. 
Children’s turns. 
Children’s turns (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s turns. 
Men’s and women’s turns (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Children’s turns (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s veldtschoen. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s turns (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s turns (handwork). 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s turns. 

Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men's and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Men's and women’s pegged.
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Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

EHRENFRIEDERSDORF—CON. 

Mimch & Reuther............ 200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
200 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

A. Rockstroh........0. 04. 200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
200 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

GROITZSCH. 

Gitze & Fischer...... ... i.» 900 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

200 | Men’s and women’s turns. 
O.&B.Xalisecher..... . .i:.i: 1,500 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Dorhnd . 800 Mons and women’s McKay sewn. 
omhardt. & Co........ 40.0 , 200 0. 

R.Gutzsehhahn. .... isc 1,000 Do. 
200 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

A Heine... ait 100 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

ROSSWEIN. 

Y.8tadler..........0.0 0.000, 120 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged and turns. 

1,000 | Men’s and women’s turns. 
1,000 Mens and Fomen felt shoes. 

A, HOUGY. .... cenas-wisiiliass 4,500 | Children’s McKay sewn. 
10,000 | Children’s turns. 

Carl Fnehs....cocou. Sued 220 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
1,500 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
1,000 | Men’s and women’s turns and pegged. 

Schulze & Ulbricht Nachf.... 120 | Men’s ay women’s Goodyear welt. 
800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

SEIFHENNERSDORF. 

A. Oppelf........cuon.u ith 400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
200 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

3,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
BR. Masslich.....o.omb jin 700 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

500 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
2G sieht 2,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
2G. Michel. ............... 2.500 Do. : 

Paul Mehlich.............0L0 2,000 Do. 

WALDHEIM. 

Wenig ££ Co.....0.......0 4 1,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Triischel & Schubert......... 200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

500 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Schon & Schmidt. ........... 1,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

ad i 100 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
R:iGHrdity. cou lit.  o.Al , 400 Do. 

OTHER PLACES. 

Biittner & Co., Elterlein..... 400 | Men’s and women’s turns (handwork). 
Haug & Leonhardt, Eppen- 9,000 Monks and women’s McKay sewn. 

dorf. 12,000 en’sand women’s pegged. 
% 1, 200 | Men’s and women’s Yo gproen. 

F. Wetzel & Sohn, Freiberg... 600 | Men’sand women’s McKay sewn. 
? : 800 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

hos & You, Gr. atm, Gi 5,000 Mens and women’s felt shoes. 
. Fein & Sohne, Hartha..._. 2,000 0. 

H. Miller, Hortha,. .......... 1,500 Do. 
Paul Otto, Hartha........... 1,200 Do. 
Burckhardt & Sohn, Leipzig. 1,500 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Zehl & Co., Leisnig........... 150 | Men’s and women’s SnosYen welt. 

800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Notton Gebr.. Lok 500 | Men’s god women’s Poege : 
edon Gebr. Bl NL Lut 1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

’ 10,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
Auerswald & Sauerbrunn, 400 | Men’sand women’s ood yesr welt. 

Lossnitz. 900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
: 500 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

Gerber & Miiller, Lossnitz. ... 12,000 | Children’s McKay sewn. 
7 Children’s pegged. 

18,000 | Children’s turns (handwork),
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Names of firms. pairs per week. Class of work. 

OTHER PLACES—continued. 

Joh. Gessner, Lossnitz........ 1,000 | Men’s and women’s turns (handwork). 
Berkowitz, Heyl & Co., 1,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

Lucka. 800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Preuss & Mébius, Meissen... . 1,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Herm. Mobius, Meissen. ..... 1,200 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Weichold & Sohn, Mittweida 1,800 Do. 
Schurig & Priifer, Miigeln. . .. 300 | Men’s and women’s turns. 

2,500 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
Gocht & Co., Neugersdorf.... 400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

500 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
P. Herrlich, Oschatz. ......4. 2,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
A. Marthaus, Oschatz. ....... 6, 000 Do. 
A. Kunze Nachf., Oschatz.... 2,000 Do. 
F. Dietseh, Peganl.........0% 150 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

¥. Fischer, Pegau............ 1,000 | Men’s and women’s turns. 
10,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 

R. Ninchritz, Pegau.......... 400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
500 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

Herm. Loser, Rochlitz....... 600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Herm. Thieme, Rochlitz. .... 150 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

Hofer & Hockemeyer, 1,100 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt 
Siebenlehn. 

Krug & Co., Stellberg........ 800 | Children’s KeMay sewn. : 
1,200 | Children’s turns (handwork). 

Moritz Schubert, Thum...... 300 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
200 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

A. Herrmann, Wolkenstein. . 300 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 

A. Trommler, Zwonitz....... 18,000 | Children’s McKay sewn. 
4,000 | Children’s pegged. 

15,000 | Children’s turns (handwork). 

BERLIN DISTRICT. 

BERLIN. 

Ge. Beck... connie it 600 | Men’s and women’s turns. 
J. Goldmann..-....0.. ci... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s turns; also felt shoes. 
H. Hintze Nachf............. 1,500 | Men’s and women’s turns. 

2,400 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
J. Jacobius & Sohne Nachf... 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

3,600 | Men’s and women’s veldtschoen. 
Max Kiug....sec.oviverehss 1,800 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Muller & Schlizweg. ......... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s turns; also men’s and women’s McKay 

sewn and felt shoes. 
1B. Pinnor Naehf........0.... 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

5,000 | Men’s and women’s felt shoes. 
8,000 | Turned slippers and ball shoes, 

S. Rosenberg & Rotschke. ... 4,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
4,000 | Men’s and women’s turns and felt shoes. 

A. Schweiger. ............... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s turns; also men’s and women’s McKay 
wn. 

Silberberg Gebr... .w:.:.... 800-900 | Men’s and women’s turns. 

OTHER PLACES. 

H. Jacobowski, Rixdorf-B ... 6,000 | Gymnastic McKay sewn. 
2,000 | Men’s and women’s veldtschoen. 

Reh & Prédel, Britz-B....... 900 Do. 
J. Brilles, Bromberg......... 700 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
300 | Gymnastic McKay sewn. 
300 | Men’s and women’s veldtschoen. 

V. Weynerowski & Sohn, 2,400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Bromberg. 18,000 | McKay-sewn slippers. 

0. Sally & Co., Frankfort on 900 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
the Oder. 900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

P. Schlesinger, Frankfort on 700 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
the Oder. 1,400 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn.    
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German shoe manufacturers—Concluded. 

BERLIN DISTRICT—Concluded. 

  

  

  

Names of firms. Pairs per week. Class of work. 

OTHER PLACES—concluded. 

Senger& Stockwald, Fursten- 1,200 | Men’s and women’s turns. 
walde. 2,500- 3,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

B. Wiener, Hohensalza....... 700 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Haase & Russ, Nowawes..... 6,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 

600 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
R. Sieburth Sohne, Posen.... 800 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
'W. Zablocki, Posen.......... 250 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
H. Schliewe, Storkow........ 3,600 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
P. Lainga, Strausberg........ 350 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

350 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
M. Tack, Strausberg......... 1,500 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

1,500 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Vater Gebr., Strausberg...... Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

1,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
W. Gottheimer, Breslau...... 700 | Men’s and women’s pegged. 
Kaempffe & Latsch, Breslau. 1,200 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
M. Wohlauer, Breslau........ 3,000- 3,600 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 

300 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
Ertel & Scholz, Glatz........ ,000 | Men’s and women’s Goodyear welt. 
Rosenstein & Prerauer, Land- 700- 800 0. 

shut. 3,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn. 
M. Wieluner, Liegnitz........ 1,500- 1,800 Do. 
G. Klemm, Oelsi. Sch....... 12,000 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and felt shoes. 
E. Frankel’s Nachf., Ratibor. 800- 900 | Men’s and women’s McKay sewn and Goodyear welt.     
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